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2001 
[ACTORS] 
Two signed photographs of acting couples. 
Two vintage black and white photographs by 
Ray Fisher, the first depicting Jessica Tandy and 
Hume Cronyn and signed by both; the second 
depicting Eli Wallach and Anne Jackson and 
inscribed by both. Each 11 x 14 inches (28 x 35 
cm); with Ray Fisher's backstamp and notations 
to verso. Light handling creases and edgewear. 
These sold Swann Galleries, Autographs, 29 
October 2009, lot 159. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

2002 
[ACTORS & PERFORMERS] 
Group of approximately fifty signed 
photographs and other items, including many 
Golden Age stars. Approximately fifty items, 
mostly 10 x 8 inch or smaller signed photographs 
or related items. Many fine but others with 
evidence of waterstaining (none mentioned in list 
below), sold as is. 
 
A miscellany of autographs of film and stage 
stars, mostly male, including many Golden Age 
greats such as: a typed letter signed by John 
Osborne; two photographs signed by Laurence 
Olivier; a picture postcard signed by Fred 
MacMurray; a signed photograph of a young 
John Gielgud; a fine vintage photograph 
inscribed by Bob Hope; a menu signed by Rock 
Hudson; a Joker photograph signed by Cesar 
Romero; a Batman postcard signed by Adam 
Best; a Psycho photograph and one other signed 
by Anthony Perkins; two photographs signed by 
Stephen King; a headshot signed by Jack 
Nicholson; two film stills signed by Burt 
Reynolds; a Superman still signed by 
Christopher Reeve; a photograph signed by Mike 
Nichols; a postcard and color photographs 
signed by Rudolf Nureyev; a picture postcard 
signed by Margot Fonteyn; a clipping signed by 
Sarah Vaughan; and others. 
•  
$400-600 

 

2003 
THEONI V. ALDREDGE 
Greek/American, 1922-2011 
Bride  
Signed and dedicated To Danny / with much love 
/ and many many thanks / Theoni V. Aldredge 
(lr) 
Gouache on paper 
Sight 13 1/4 x 9 3/4 inches (33.7 x 24.8 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

2004 
HAROLD ARLEN (1905-1986) 
Musical quotation signed. A musical quotation 
in red ink on greenish/yellow paper inscribed 
"For Anyusha/ Love love love/Harold/ 6-17-63." 8 
x 6 inches (20 x 14 cm); framed with a portrait 
depicting Arlen at his piano. Visibly fine, not 
examined out of frame. 
 
An common musical quotation from Harold 
Arlen, composer of "Over the Rainbow." The 
inscription to Anyusha is likely Arlen's wife, Anya 
Taranda. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$300-500 

 

2005 
HAROLD ARLEN (1905-1986) 
Signed photograph. A vintage print depicting 
Arlen in profile, signed below the image "Harold 
Arlen." 8 x 10 inches (19 x 25 cm). Fine. 
 
Provenance: A Portion of the Harold Arlen 
Archives, Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
 
A signed portrait of the composer of "Over the 
Rainbow" and much of the American songbook. 
C A Portion of the Harold Arlen Archives, 
Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
$300-500 

 

2006 
HAROLD ARLEN (1905-1986) and TED 
KOEHLER (1894-1973). Americanegro Suite: 
Four Spirituals, a Dream, and a Lullaby. New 
York: Chappell & Co., [1941]. First edition, 
inscribed by Harold Arlen to his parents "Schmul 
& Celia" and signed using his Yiddish name 
"Chaim." Original printed boards. lllustrated by 
Henry Botkin. 12 x 9 inches (31 x 24 cm); with 6 
(of 7) plates. Lacks the plate affixed to the cover, 
most plates detached and laid-in, extremities 
rubbed and evidence of old dampstaining. 
 
Provenance: A Portion of the Harold Arlen 
Archives, Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
 
"If ever two white men lost themselves in the 
spiritual and musical vernacular of another race, 
those two are Composer Arlen and Lyricist 
Koehler!" -R. A. Wachsman, foreword to 
Americanegro Suite. Having written for many 
Black performers at the Cotton Club in the 
1930s, Harold Arlen and Ted Koehler wrote 
Americanegro Suite in 1941 which was well 
received by their contemporaries. Composer Hall 
Johnson studied the Americanegro Suite and 
wrote, "Of all the many songs written by white 
composers and employing what claims to be a 
Negroid idiom in both words and music, these six 
songs by Harold Arlen and Ted Koehler easily 
stand far out above the rest." This is a fine 
association between Harold Arlen and his father 
Samuel, a prominent Buffalo cantor, and his 
mother Celia Orlin. 
C A Portion of the Harold Arlen Archives, 
Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
$300-500 
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2007 
FRED ASTAIRE (1899-1987) 
Autograph note signed. New York: February 
5th, no year. A short note on Astaire's "39 East 
54th Street" stationery, the note addressed to a 
"Miss Tracy" reporting that he and his sister will 
accept and invitation, signed "Fred Astaire." 6 x 
5 1/2 inches (16 x 14 cm); framed with a close 
up portrait of a smiling Astaire. Usual folds, else 
fine, not examined out of frame. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$400-600 

 

2008 
[JOSEPHINE BAKER] 
ANDRE-CHARLES CARON. Josephine 
(Baker) Bal Negre. Paris: M. Ducelier, 1927. 
Lithographed poster, mounted to linen. 31 1/2 x 
25 1/4in (80 x 64 cm). Some staining across the 
top of the image and in the margin, a scratch 
near the letter "B", otherwise an attractive 
example. 
 
Caron's poster depicting Josephine Baker 
dancing in a grass skirt (in actuality a banana 
skirt) with her partner Joe Alex at the Bal Negré 
in Paris is one of the most iconic images of the 
period. While controversial, Baker's 
performances in Paris in 1927 were legendary 
and caused a sensation in the city. The poster is 
one of the best of the Jazz age. 
C  
$500-800 

 

2009 
GEORGE BALANCHINE (1904-1983) 
Pair of stage worn children's pointe shoes, 
each signed by George Balanchine. New 
York: 1970s. A pair of small black leather 
children's pointe shoes both signed in ink on the 
insole by choreographer George Balanchine, 
housed in the original Capezio box. Length of 
each 8 1/2 inches. Worn from use. 
 
These slippers were used in 1970's productions 
of "The Nutcracker" when George Balanchine 
was director of New York City Ballet. After one 
dress rehearsal the step-brother of the current 
consignor (a 1970's "Nutcracker Kid") asked the 
revered "Mr. B" to sign these shoes. 
C  
$400-600 

 

2010 
LUCILLE BALL (1911-1989) 
Inscribed photograph. A vintage head and 
shoulders portrait of Lucille Ball, inscribed "To 
Frank/with love/Lucille Ball." 5 x 3 1/2 inches (13 
x 9 cm). Light spotting, the inscription dark. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$500-800 

 

2011 
LUCINDA BALLARD 
American, 1906-1993 
Showboat  
Signed Lucinda Ballard, dedicated For Danny 
Geoly. Whose father made the original 
Showboat costumes with love and gratitude, 
Lucinda Ballard, and inscribed Showboat / 
1920's Scene (lr) 
Gouache and pencil on paper 
Sight 19 3/4 x 14 1/4 inches (50.2 x 36.2 cm) 
C  
$500-700 

 

2012 
GREGG BARNES 
American, b. 1956 
Juggler from "Fanny"  
Signed Barnes (ll); inscribed FANNY / 
JUGGLERS (lr) 
Watercolor and gouache on paper 
19 1/2 x 15 1/2 inches (49.5 x 39.4 cm) 
C  
$500-700 

 

2013 
ETHEL BARRYMORE (1879-1959) 
Memories: An Autobiography. New York: 
Harper & Brothers, 1955. First edition, number 
36 of 265 copies signed by Barrymore on an 
inserted sheet. Publisher's original black cloth 
backed boards, the spine with a red lettering 
label, the cover with a facsimile of Barrymore's 
signature in gilt. 9 x 6 1/4 inches (23 x 16 cm); 
frontispiece after Barrymore's portrait by 
Sargent, plates after photographs. A fine copy. 
C A Portion of the Harold Arlen Archives, 
Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
$150-250 

 

2014 
[THE BEATLES] DEZO HOFFMAN (1912-1986) 
Large format photograph depicting The 
Beatles at Granada TV Show, Manchester, 
1963. Large format gelatin silver print, numbered 
43/3500, 14 x 18 inches (38 x 36 cm); framed. 
Visually fine, unexamined out of frame, with a 
certificate from Silver K Fine Art, Australia to the 
frame verso; Together with a large format 
Devo Hoffman photograph of the Rolling 
Stones, numbered 26/500 14 1/2 x 18 1/2 
inches (37 x 48 cm). Visually fine, unexamined 
out of frame. 
C  
$700-1,000 
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2015 
[THE BEATLES] DEZO HOFFMAN (1912-1986) 
Three photographs depicting members of 
The Beatles. Three photographs with Dezo 
Hoffmann's backstamps, each 12 x 9 1/2 (30.5 x 
23 cm). Minor handling wear, the go-cart image 
with some soiling and stains on verso. 
 
Prints by Dezo Hoffmann of The Beatles 
circa1963, including all four members of the 
band at a go-cart course; George jokingly having 
his head measured by a tailor, and Paul 
McCartney jumping (from the Twist and Shout 
series). In the last photo, it is the ghost of 
George Harrison's arm that can be seen to the 
left of Paul. 
C  
$400-600 

 

2016 
[THE BEATLES] DAVID HOCKNEY, PETER 
MAX, et al 
The Beatles Illustrated Lyrics. New York: 
Delacorte, 1969. First American printing, signed 
by David Hockney and Peter Max on the half-
title. Edited by Alan Aldridge. Publisher's 
illustrated boards in original dust jacket.11 x 9 
inches (28 x 22 cm); illustrated with photographs 
and artwork after many artists including David 
Hockney, Peter Max, David Bailey, Milton 
Glaser, Erte, Stanley Mouse, Tomi Ungerer and 
several others. The bottom edge shelfworn and 
with a faint old dampstain not affecting the 
pages, the jacket toned but generally fine. 
 
An uncommon book published in 1969 at the 
height of the psychedelic er illustrating the lyrics 
of dozens of Beatles songs. This copy is signed 
by David Hockney who provide a color 
illustration of a bed for "I'm So Tired" and Peter 
Max who provided an illustrations for "The Word" 
and "Drive My Car." 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

2017 
[THE BEATLES] 
BRIAN EPSTEIN (1934-1967). A Cellarful of 
Noise. London: Souvenir Press, [1964]. First 
printing, inscribed on the front blank: "To Al, All 
the best, Brian." Publisher's cloth, in original 
pictorial dust jacket. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); 
132 pp., illustrations after photographs. Creases 
to extremities and a small loss at head of jacket 
spine, not touching the lettering, small stain to 
rear endpaper. 
 
Provenance: the estate of rock journalist Al 
Aronowitz 
 
Scarce inscribed, as Epstein died in 1967, this 
autobiography was apparently ghostwritten by 
his assistant Derek Taylor. The book is valuable 
for recording Epstein's recollections of the early 
years of The Beatles. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
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2018 
[THE BEATLES] 
A fine large collection of books on the 
Beatles, including many signed and limited 
editions. A large collection of approximately 175 
books and publications on the Beatles and the 
experiences of those around them, 1960s to 
present, includes first and later editions, many 
signed including books signed by Paul 
McCartney, Ringo Star, George Harrison, Yoko 
Ono, Cynthia Lennon, Pete Best, George Martin, 
Derek Taylor and others, includes numbered 
limited editions, large format photography 
monographs and many ephemeral works, many 
out of print. Original bindings of issue. Sizes 
vary, some oversized. Highlights are listed 
below. Please inquire for a full list. Generally fine 
copies, some wear to the older items. 
 
This is an immaculate Beatles collection that 
would be quite difficult to recreate today as it 
includes much primary and secondary material, 
signed limited editions, and out of print 
publications from the period. Highlights include: 
 
[George Harrison]. Hamburg Days. Genesis, 
1999. Deluxe edition. #15 of 250. Fine, two 
volumes (Main and Paintings) in a special 
lithographed solander box with metal title plate. 
Signed by Astrid Kirchherr, Klaus Voormann, 
and George Harrison. 
 
Kirchherr, Astrid, et al. Beatles in Germany 
"BIG." Genesis, 1997. "Preview edition." Special 
"White label' copy, not part of the regular edition. 
Copy no. XXXII of 100. 
 
The Lennon Diary 1969, in Aspen No. 7, the 
British Box in 15 Sections. NY: Roaring Fork 
Press, 1970. With the Diary, a Lennon & Yoko 
Ono phonograph recording as well as lyrics in a 
folder enclosing that recording and a recording of 
John Tavener. Box worn. 
 
[Paul McCartney] Miles, Barry. Paul McCartney - 
Many Years from Now. London: Secker and 
Warburg, 1997. First printing. Signed by Paul 
McCartney on the title page and accompanied by 
Perry Cox certificate of authenticity. 
 
[Paul McCartney] Coleman, Ray. McCartney 
Yesterday and Today. Los Angeles: Dove, 1996. 
First printing, signed on the half title page by 
Paul McCartney with the word "Cheers." 
 
Starr, Ringo. Painting Is My Madness. Lafayette 
Hill PA: ArtCelebs, 2008. Fine in wraps. Signed 
limited edition, #169 of 200. With numbered print 
laid in. Signed by Ringo on the title page. 
 
Starr, Ringo. Postcards From the Boys. Genesis, 
2003. Signed, limited edition. #661 of 2500. With 
a specially made sheet of stamps and postcards, 
as well as a large souvenir postcard "Greetings 
from Guildford" apologizing for a delay in printing 
and distributing the book. In an aluminum faced 
post-box style solander box. 
 
Martin, George. All You Need is Ears. London: 
Macmillan, 1979. First printing. Near fine in near 
fine dust jacket. Signed by the author on the 
front free endpaper: "For Isabella Ball, George 
Martin, October 1979." 
 
Freeman, Robert. The Beatles: A Private View. 
London: Pyramid, 1990. First printing. Fine in 
fine dust jacket. Signed by the photographer on 
the front free endpaper: "For Steven Spielberg, 
Good Day Sunshine! Bob Freeman, April '91." 
 
[Yoko Ono] Lennon, John, Introduction by Paul 

 

2019 
CECIL BEATON 
British, 1904-1980 
Mata Hari  
Signed Beaton and inscribed as titled (lr) 
Ink and wash on paper 
20 x 14 7/8 inches (50.8 x 37.8 cm 
 
Provenance: 
Wright Hepburn Gallery, London 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

2020 
CECIL BEATON 
British, 1904-1980 
Costume Design From 'Les Sirenes'  
Signed Beaton (lr); inscribed Les Sirenes (ll) 
Ink and gouache on paper 
Sight 16 x 12 inches (16 x 12 inches (40.6 x 30.5 
cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Sagittarius Gallery, New York 
C  
$500-700 

 

2021 
CECIL BEATON 
British, 1904-1980 
Robert (Costume Design), 1984  
Signed Beaton, dated Se. 84, studio stamped 
and inscribed Robert (lr); variously inscribed on 
the reverse 
Gouache and pencil on blue paper 
14 1/2 x 10 3/4 inches (36.8 x 27.3 cm) 
C  
$600-900 

 

2022 
CECIL BEATON 
British, 1904-1980 
Costume Design  
Bears studio stamp (lr) 
Gouache and watercolor on paper 
14 x 10 1/8 inches (35.6 x 25.7 cm) 
C  
$600-900 

 

2023 
CECIL BEATON 
British/American, 1904-1980 
The Library, Reddish House  
Signed Beaton (cl), inscribed Library, Reddish 
(lr) 
Graphite on paper 
11 x 8 inches (27.9 x 20.3 cm) 
This work depicts the library at Reddish House, 
the Wiltshire home and gardens where Cecil 
Beaton resided. 
C Estate of Thomas P. Lacy 
$700-900 
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2024 
[MUSIC] 
BEETHOVEN, LUDWIG VAN. Two Works. 
Grande sonate pour le piano-forte ... Op. 26. 
[Piano Sonata No. 12]. Paris: Peyel Père et Fils, 
[circa1810]. Original wrappers. 13 3/4 x 10 1/2 
inches (35 x 26.5 cm); 15, [1] pp., Pleyel's plate 
1125. Folded, cover dust-soiled, name in ink at 
head of cover, Pleyels's stamped signature at 
foot; Grande sonate pour le piano-forte ... 
Oeuve 22. [Piano Sonata No. 11] Paris: Peyel 
Père et Fils, [circa1810]. Original wrappers. 13 
3/4 x 10 1/2 inches (35 x 26.5 cm); 21, [1] pp., 
Pleyel's plate 1254. Folded, cover dust-soiled, 
name in ink at head of cover, Pleyels's stamped 
signature at foot; DUSSEK, JAN LADISLAV 
Recueil d'Airs connus varieés pour le piano 
... par J.L. Dussek. Op. 71 ... 1ere ... [2e] suite 
... Paris: Naderman, [circa 1811]. Two parts, 
original wrappers. 13 3/4 x 10 1/2 inches (35 x 
26.5 cm); 23, [1] pp.; 22 (of 24) pp. Folded, cover 
dust-soiled, name in ink at head of covers. 
 
Beethoven's Piano Sonata No. 12, Op. 26 was 
issued by Coppi in Vienna in 1800/01, using his 
plate 880; the second Beethoven work here was 
first issued by Hoffmeister of Vienna in 1800, his 
plate 88. These are early French editions; the 
dates estimated here are drawn from OCLC, but 
these works were all issued undated. 
C  
$250-350 

 

2025 
NADIA BENOIS 
Russian, 1896-1975 
The King and Queen from The Royal Ballet's 
Sleeping Princess: Two  
Each signed Nadia Benois (lr); both inscribed 
Sleeping Princess - Sadler's Wells (ll); inscribed 
Bruce Dargaval / The King - Act III and Joy 
Newton / The Queen - Act III, respectively  
Watercolor and pencil on paper 
Sight of each 14 5/8 x 10 7/8 inches (37.1 x 27.6 
cm) 
 
These costume were designed for The Royal 
Ballet's production of Sleeping Princess at 
Sadler's Wells, starring Joy Newton and Bruce 
Dargaval. 
C  
$400-600 

 

2026 
NIKOLAI ALEXANDROVICH BENOIS 
Russian, 1901- 1988 
Set Design for Verdi's Il Trovatore  
Signed Nicola Benois (lr) 
Crayon on paper 
13 1/2 x 19 inches (34.3 x 48.3 cm) 
 
This design was intended for Act IV, Scene II, in 
the 1964 production at the Bolshoi Theater, 
Moscow. 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

2027 
NIKOLAI ALEXANDROVICH BENOIS 
Russian, 1901-1988 
"Descent into Nibelheim" from Das Rheingold  
Signed Nicola Benois (lr) 
Crayon on paper 
8 3/8 x 12 3/4 inches (21.3 x 32.4 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Carl Battaglia Galleries, Ltd., New York 
C  
$600-800 

 

2028 
NIKOLAI ALEXANDROVICH BENOIS 
Russian, 1901- 1988 
Set Design for The Siege of Corinth  
Signed Nicola Benois (lr) 
Crayon on paper 
Sight 13 1/4 x 18 1/4 inches (33.7 x 46.4 cm) 
 
This design was made for the 1975 production of 
The Siege of Corinth, with Beverly Sills as 
Pamira in her Metropolitan Opera debut. 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

2029 
CHRISTIAN BERARD 
French, 1902-1949 
Opera Box  
Signed Berard (ll) 
Ink, wash, and gouache on paper 
15 x 9 1/4 inches (38.1 x 23.5 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Sale, Swann Galleries, Dec. 14, 2017, lot 196 
C  
$600-900 
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2030 
IRVING BERLIN (1888-1989) 
Very early typed letter signed to singer Lillian 
Shaw providing the lyrics for "Yiddle On Your 
Fiddle Play Some Ragtime." New York: 13 
December 1909. A one page typed letter signed 
"Irving" on one sheet of "Ted Snyder Company 
Music Publishers" stationery, accompanied by a 
second sheet providing the lyrics to "Yiddle On 
Your Fiddle Play Some Ragtime." The display 13 
x 21 inches (33 x 53 cm); framed. The typed text 
somewhat faded, usual folds and creases, the 
sheets likely laid-down, not examined out of 
frame; Together with a full length 
photographic portrait of Berlin at a piano, 
with Pach Bros. embossed stamp, appears 
vintage. 
 
A very early letter from Irving Berlin in New York 
to singer Lillian Shaw at the Grand Opera House 
in Pittsburg providing her the lyrics to "Yiddle On 
Your Fiddle Play Some Ragtime." The letter 
dates from the year Berlin was hired as staff 
lyricist by the Snyder company and two years 
before his first big hit with "Alexander's Ragtime 
Band" (1911). Besides a 1908 note in the auction 
record, this is the earliest Irving Berlin letter we 
trace at auction, and rarer still for its fine musical 
content. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$500-800 

 

2031 
IRVING BERLIN (1888-1989) 
Inscription to Harold Arlen with the score for 
Songs from Irving Berlin's "Alexander's 
Ragtime Band." [Hollywood?:] 20th Century 
Fox, "Darryl Zanuck in charge of production," 
1938. First edition thus, inscribed "To Harold/with 
all my best/always/Irving Berlin." Original printed 
wrappers. 12 x 9 1/4 inches (30 x 24 cm); 180 
pp., illustrated with a montage of photographs 
from the film and reproductions of earlier sheet 
music covers. Nick to spine and lightly rubbed, 
else fine, the inscription large; Together with 
similar film scores for Songs from "Top Hat", 
1935, and Songs from "Follow the Fleet", 
1936, both in similar wrappers, "Top Hat" fine; 
"Follow the Fleet" with a few scuffs to covers. 
 
Provenance: A Portion of the Harold Arlen 
Archives, Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
 
The film scores for several of Irving Berlin's most 
popular works, the first inscribed. "Alexander's 
Ragtime Band" had been a major international 
hit when first released in 1911 and the 1938 film 
version, starring Tyrone Power, Alice Faye, Don 
Ameche, and Ethel Merman, and the film was 
awarded the Academy Award for Best Original 
Score. 
C A Portion of the Harold Arlen Archives, 
Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
$600-800 

 

2032 
IRVING BERLIN (1888-1989) 
New Songs for Irving Berlin's Easter Parade. 
MGM Studios. [Hollywood?:] Loew's 
Incorporated, 1947. First edition thus, inscribed 
on the inside cover "To Harold/with my 
best/always/Irving Berlin." Original boards. 13 x 9 
1/4 inches (33 x 24 cm); contains facsimiles of 
the manuscripts of 8 songs. Crease to one 
corner, lightly toned, the inscription dark and 
bold. 
 
Provenance: A Portion of the Harold Arlen 
Archives, Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
 
The 1948 Technicolor musical film Easter 
Parade starred Judy Garland, Fred Astaire, 
Peter Lawford and Ann Miller. the film featured 
songs by Irving Berlin including some of his best 
known: "Easter Parade", "Steppin' Out with My 
Baby", and "We're a Couple of Swells." A fine 
association between Berlin and his long time 
friend and contemporary, Harold Arlen. Berlin 
thought quite highly of Arlen and said of him 
"Harold's best is the best." 
C A Portion of the Harold Arlen Archives, 
Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
$500-800 

 

2033 
EUGENE BERMAN 
Russian, 1899-1972 
(i) Design for Stage Set for Don Giovanni 
(Metropolitan Opera) 
Signed with initials E.B (lc) 
Watercolor, gouache, and ink on paper 
5 1/4 x 6 3/4 inches (13.3 x 17.1 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
M. Knoedler & Co., Inc., New York 
Sale, Christie's East, May 23, 1995, lot 184 
(ii) Design for Epilogue in Don Giovanni 
Ink and wash on paper 
Sight 5 1/4 x 8 1/4 inches (13.3 x 21 cm) 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

2034 
EUGENE BERMAN 
Russian, 1899-1972 
Costume Design for Beggars in La Forza del 
Destino, 1952  
Signed with initials and dated E.B. 1952 (lc); 
inscribed Beggars (lr), Act II (ll), and La Forza 
del Destino (uc) 
Watercolor, gouache and ink on paper 
11 5/8 x 8 5/8 inches (29.5 x 21.9 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200  
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2035 
EUGENE BERMAN 
Russian, 1899-1972 
(i) Set Design for Roma (Finale), 1955 
Signed with initials and dated E.B. 1955 (lc); 
inscribed Roma. D.. (ll) and Finale (Variation) (lr) 
Watercolor, gouache and ink on paper 
6 x 8 7/8 inches (15.2 x 22.5 cm) 
(ii) Set Design for Roma, 1955 
Signed with initials and dated E.B. 1955 (lc); 
inscribed Roma (uc) 
Watercolor, ink and gouache on paper 
15 1/2 x 22 1/2 inches (39.4 x 57.2 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Maxwell Galleries, San Francisco 
Sale, Christie's East, Nov. 2, 1993, lot 91 
Larcada Gallery, New York 
Linda Hyman Fine Arts, New York 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

2036 
EUGENE BERMAN 
Russian, 1899-1972 
(i) Capes and Hats for Mens Chorus for 
Rigoletto, Act II, 1951 
Signed and dated E.B. 1951 (lc); inscribed 
Rigoletto Act II (uc) and Capes and Hats for 
Mens Chorus (ll) 
Watercolor and ink on paper 
11 3/4 x 8 1/4 inches 
(ii) Costume Design for Covielle in Le Bourgeois 
Gentilhomme, 1944 
Signed and dated E.B 1944. (lr) 
Gouache, watercolor and ink on paper laid to 
card 
12 5/8 x 9 3/4 inches (32.1 x 24.8 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

2037 
EUGENE BERMAN 
Russian, 1899-1972 
(i) Set Design for Rigoletto, Act IV, 1951 
Signed and dated E.B. 1951 (lc); inscribed 
Rigoletto (ll) and Act IV (lr) 
Watercolor, gouache and ink on paper 
10 1/4 x 14 1/4 inches (26 x 36.2 cm) 
(ii) Set Design for Rigoletto, Act II 
Signed and dated E.B. 1951 (lc); inscribed Act II 
/ Rigoletto (ll) and Rigoletto (lr) 
Watercolor and ink on paper 
8 x 10 1/2 inches (20.3 x 26.7 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

2038 
EUGENE BERMAN 
Russian, 1899-1972 
Costume Design for Albrecht in 'Giselle'  
Signed with initials EB (lc); bears United Scene 
Artists stamp (lr) 
Watercolor, ink and gouache on paper 
15 5/8 x 11 1/4 inches (39.7 x 28.6 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
M. Knoedler & Co., New York 
C  
$800-1,200  

2039 
EUGENE BERMAN 
Russian, 1899-1972 
Set Design for Don Quixote, Scene III 
(Camacho's Wedding)  
Inscribed Don Quijote / Scene 3 / Camacho's 
Wedding (lc) 
Watercolor, gouache and ink on paper 
9 5/8 x 13 3/4 inches (24.4 x 34.9 cm) 
C  
$700-900 

 

2040 
EUGENE BERMAN 
Russian, 1899-1972 
Costume Design for Don Juan  
Signed and dated E.B. 1952 (lc); inscribed Bride 
(lr) and Don Juan (uc) 
Ink on paper 
14 3/4 x 11 inches (37.5 x 27.9 cm) 
C  
$600-800 

 

2041 
[BLACK FILM HISTORY] 
GISELE FREUND (1908-2000). The shooting 
of Richard Wright's Native Son, 1951. 
Approximately 22 gelatin silver prints, likely 
printed later, the largest 10 x 7 7/8 inches (252 x 
198 mm) on larger sheet, versos annotated 
(apparently by Freund) with titles in pencil, with 
her copyright stamp. Some creases, handling 
marks etc.; together with a 1968 note by Freund 
gifting the collection; and her mimeographed 
captions and account of the taking of the 
photographs, 7 pp. in total. Stapled as issued. 
This was the first adaptation to film of Wright's 
classic novel of racism and the Black 
experience, though at least two subsequent 
versions have been made. This first film 
adaptation succeeded a Broadway adaptation, 
produced by Orson Welles, and the director, 
Pierre Chenal, closely followed Welles's staging. 
Starring the author Wright as Bigger, the central 
role, the film proved extraordinarily controversial 
in the United States. Even after substantial 
editing, many states apparently refused to permit 
it to be shown, and so much was cut that it 
interfered with the coherence of the film, causing 
it to be widely panned. The complete version, as 
Chenal and Wright had intended it to be seen, 
did not appear until 2016, screened at the 
Museum of Modern Art. The present images of 
the filming appear to be quite rare. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
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2042 
ARBIT BLATAS 
Lithuanian, 1908-1999 
Cristina Hoyos as Carmen  
Signed A Blatas, dated 88, and numbered AP 
1/7 near the base 
Bronze with brown patina 
Height 15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
The Estate of the Artist, 1999 
The Estate of Regina Resnik Blatas, 2013 
Thence by descent in the family to the present 
owner 
 
Exhibited: 
New York, Museum of the City of New York, 
Blatas and his New York World of Music and 
Theater, April 12 - August 27, 1988 
 
Blatas was inspired by the 1983 adaptation of 
Carmen, directed and choreographed by 
Spanish filmmaker Carlos Saura. The film was 
well received in the United States where it was 
nominated for the Academy Award for Best 
Foreign Language Film. It was also influential in 
bringing Flamenco to a wider world audience. 
One of the pillars of Flamenco as an art form, 
Cristina Hoyos played Carmen in critically 
acclaimed ballet adaptations of Carmen. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

2043 
ARBIT BLATAS 
Lithuanian, 1908-1999 
Three Penny Opera Screen  
Oil on canvas laid to panel 
Overall 86 3/4 x 54 7/8 inches (220.3 x 139.4 
cm); each panel 86 3/4 x 18 1/4 inches (220.3 x 
46.4 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
The Estate of the Artist, 1999 
The Estate of Regina Resnik Blatas, 2013 
Thence by descent in the family to the present 
owner 
 
Kurt Weill and Bertolt Brecht's masterwork, The 
Threepenny Opera debuted at the Theatre De 
Lys on Christopher Street (now the Lucille Lortel 
Theatre) in 1954. Marc Blitzstein's adaptation 
was critically acclaimed as an off-Broadway 
show and the production ran for over 2500 
performances. In this work by Blatas one can 
see the following characters from left to right: 
Jenny, The Madame, Mack the Knife, 
Streetsinger, Mr. Peachum, Filch, and Mrs. 
Peachum. The lower panels depict members of 
the orchestra. 
C  
$5,000-8,000 

 

2044 
DAVID BOWIE (1947-2016) 
Signed portrait of David Bowie by Masayoshi 
Sukita, 1972. Vintage black and white 
photograph on mount, signed in black felt tip 
marker and with Japanese chop marks. 7 1/4 x 5 
1/8 inches (18.5 x 13 cm). The mount with 
pinholes, a tear into the left margin, creases. 
 
A rare signed photograph of David Bowie from 
his first session in London with Japanese born 
photographer Masayoshi Sukita. The photo was 
reportedly blown up to poster size and seen in 
the foyer of the Rainbow Theatre, London, for 
Bowie's concerts there on 19 and 20 August 
1972. The chop marks here translate to "Space 
Love," appropriate for Bowie, who's Spiders from 
Mars were still preforming Space Oddity in 1972. 
We've also seen this image associated with 
Bowie's 1973 tour of Japan. Such signed 
photographs from the early years of Bowie's 
fame are scarce. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

2045 
[BURLESQUE] CHAS RAY KRIDER 
Three photographs of Dita von Teese from 
the from Motel Fetish series, 1998. Three color 
prints on Fuji paper, printed circa 2000, each 10 
x 8 inches (25.5 x 20 cm), each signed and 
dated at lower right, and signed and numbered 
from the editions of 12 on the verso. Fine. 
 
Three racy photographs of the "Queen of 
Burlesque" Dita von Teese by the well-known 
erotic photographer Chas Ray Krider. These 
prints sold: Galerie Bassenge, 1 December 
2010, Lot 4281. See Chas Ray Krider, Motel 
Fetish, Cologne 2002. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
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2046 
CAB CALLOWAY (1907-1994) and LEONTYNE 
PRICE (b. 1927) 
Photograph inscribed to Harold Arlen. A 
vintage gelatin silver print depicting Cab 
Calloway performing with Leontyne Price, 
inscribed by both in 1953, 11 1/2 x 9 inches (29 x 
23 cm), with the backstamp of Stwolinksi Studio. 
A few handling creases and minor edgewear. 
 
Provenance: A Portion of the Harold Arlen 
Archives, Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
 
An uncommon inscribed photograph Cab 
Calloway as Sportin' Life and Leontyne Price as 
Bess in the 1952-53 revival of George 
Gershwin's Porgy And Bess. Cab Calloway and 
Harold Arlen first met when Arlen was the in-
house composer of the Cotton Club in the early 
1930s. Calloway would perform several of Arlen 
and lyricist Ted Koehler's best known songs, 
such as "Between the Devil and the Deep Blue 
Sea", "I've Got the World On A String", and the 
unforgettable "Stormy Weather." The 1952 was 
the second major revival of Porgy And Bess was 
the first to feature Calloway as Sportin' Life in the 
role that George Gershwin had originally 
intended for him. Here Calloway has inscribed 
the photograph "To my Pal Harold, The best for 
old times sake/Sportin' Life/Cab." Leontyne Price 
was lauded for her depiction of Bess and proved 
that a new generation of singers could perform 
Gershwin's opera. The tour also featured a 
young Maya Angelou in the role of Ruby. 
C A Portion of the Harold Arlen Archives, 
Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
$800-1,200 

 

2047 
BORIS CHALIAPIN 
Russian, 1904-1979 
Oedipus Rex  
Signed Boris Chaliapin (ll) 
Watercolor and gouache on board 
20 1/4 x 16 1/4 inches (51.4 x 41.3 cm) 
 
The son of the great opera singer Feodor 
Chaliapin, Boris Chaliapin studied painting in 
Moscow and Paris and gained a reputation as a 
skilled portraitist. After moving to the United 
States, Chaliapin became known as "Mr. Time", 
supporting himself as an illustrator for Time 
Magazine. He created more than 400 cover 
images for the publication between 1942 and 
1970. 
C  
$700-900 

 

2048 
AARON COPLAND (1900-1990) 
Portion of Children's Suite from The Red 
Pony. I. Morning on the Ranch. Single page of 
manuscript in black ink on Maestro pre-printed 
orchestral paper, signed by Copland (u.r.) and 
titled (u.l), annotated "Written out for Efrem 
Kurtz" (l.l.). 15 1/4 x 11 inches (38.75 x 28 cm), 
with four systems of a total 24 staves (including 
percussion), with tempo and expression 
markings. Laid down to thin card, two small 
stains to the bottom (Contrabasses) stave not 
impacting legibility. 
Copland's The Red Pony was prepared as a 
score for the 1949 film using the John Steinbeck 
screenplay based on the 1937 book The Red 
Pony. "Morning on the Ranch" is the opening 
piece (of six) in the work; these are the first five 
bars of the full orchestral score. For the film, the 
entire composition was played by the Houston 
Symphony Orchestra, and it was premiered in 
Houston in 1948 in advance of the release of the 
film. Efrem Kurtz, the recipient of this manuscript 
was the music director with the Houston 
Symphony from 1948 to 1954, part of a long and 
illustrious musical career. In addition to its 
musical interest, this is an intriguing piece of 
Steinbeckiana. 
•  
$700-1,000 
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2049 
NOEL COWARD (1899-1973) 
Four signed correspondence items. 
Comprising: a Typed letter signed Mr. C. with 
excellent content. Las Vegas: 10 June, no year 
[likely 1955]. One page letter on Desert Inn 
stationery addressed to "Mr. W," signed in ink 
"Mr. C" and with a two line post-script in ink, the 
letter regarding a successful performance in Las 
Vegas (see note). 10 1/2 x 7 1/2 inches (27 x 19 
cm). Fine. Acquired from Gary E. Combs 
Autographs in 1994; a typed note signed, 1935, 
on sheet on his stationery, with docketing stamp 
at head, addressed to Harold Freedman in New 
York (see note), framed with a fine portrait, 
possibly vintage, framed with Argosy backlabel, 
not examined out of frame; a typed note 
signed, 1972, on "Chalet Coward" stationery, 
thanking a Mr. Bennett for a "charming letter" 
and reminding him of an old address, framed 
with a portrait Not examined out of frame; and 
signed Christmas greeting with mounted 
photograph, depicting Coward smoking and 
looking stoically at his bronze portrait, signed in 
ink "Dear Mr. W. Love Mr. C," circa 1959. 
Acquired from Gary E. Combs Autographs in 
1996. 
 
In the first letter listed in this group, written while 
performing in Las Vegas in 1955, Coward writes: 
"I am most definitely the Belle of the Ball. My 
opening night was really fabulous. The Nivens, 
Bogarts, Lufts, Frankie Sinatra flew out and were 
simply wonderful and of course it was a riot from 
the word go." In the second item listed, a note 
signed from 1935, Coward here thanks the 
recipient for a kind telegram and reports "The 
press wasn't so good but the business in 
marvelous, so I won't grumble." In the latest 
letter, Coward is reminded of his old London 
address: "III Ebury Street! Oh dear, oh dear, was 
is a century ago? Or was it the day before 
yesterday? I honestly don't know which." A fine 
group from the legendary English entertainer. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$400-600 

 

2050 
MARLENE DIETRICH (1901-1992) 
Large format photograph inscribed for Harold 
Arlen. A vintage gelatin silver print close up 
portrait of Dietrich inscribed for Harold Arlen 
"Please remember Christmas in Las Vegas - and 
Marlene/1953." The photograph not signed or 
stamped by likely by George Hurrell. 14 x 11 
inches (36 x 28 cm). Generally fine with minor 
edgewear, a slight handling crease at lower right 
has just broken the surface. 
 
Provenance: A Portion of the Harold Arlen 
Archives, Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
 
A dramatic portrait of Marlene Dietrich inscribed 
for Harold Arlen after spending Christmas 
together in Las Vegas in 1953. Dietrich and 
Arlen had known each other for at least a 
decade before this photograph was inscribed 
and the two have been romantically linked. 
Dietrich starred in the 1944 MGM film Kismet, 
with music by Harold Arlen and E.Y. Harburg 
and recorded Arlen and Johnny Mercer's classic 
"One for My Baby (and One More for the Road)" 
for her 1954 album Love Songs. In December 
1953, Dietrich made her cabaret début at the 
Sahara Hotel's Congo Room in Las Vegas, 
where she reportedly earned a staggering 
$30,000 per week for a three week stand. The 
shows were a great success, breaking previous 
Las Vegas attendance records, and Dietrich 
rotated a series of revealing gowns by designer 
Jean Louis of which she said "The only thing 
underneath the $8,000 'revue costume' was a 
gaiter belt to hold the stockings, period." 
C A Portion of the Harold Arlen Archives, 
Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
$800-1,200 

 

2051 
MSTISLAV VALERIANOVICH DOBUZHINSKI 
Russian, 1875-1957 
Stage Design  
Estate stamped on the reverse 
Gouache on card 
8 1/4 x 13 5/8 inches (21 x 34.6 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$800-1,200 
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2052 
VERNON DUKE (1903-1969) 
Autograph letter signed, 1946. New York: 1 
May 1946. One page autograph letter signed 
"Vernon Duke" on one sheet of his personal 
stationery. 10 1/2 x 7 inches (26 x 18 cm). Fine. 
 
A chatty letter from the April in Paris composer 
Vernon Duke, thanking a Mr. Everett for the gift 
of set of books by Evelyn Waugh, noting "I knew 
both Evelyn and Alec in London (in my Sitwell 
and Walton days - circa 1926)." He continues 
mentioning that "[Constantin] Alajalov just 
returned from Palm Beach and he is elated over 
the prospect of the [Ogden] Nash - ala - Duke 
collaboration. You'll be interested to learn that I 
completed 14 (!) songs (of the proposed 20) .... 
Ogden is expected here in the course of the 
week with the remaining six poems." Duke here 
refers to his 1947 collaboration with Nash titled 
Musical Zoo. Acquired from Gary E. Combs 
Autographs in 1989. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$300-400 

 

2053 
EL MOROCCO 
A fine collection of vintage photographs and 
table articles from "El Morocco" nightclub. A 
fine collection of vintage photographs, table 
articles and souvenirs from "El Morocco" in its 
1930s-40s heyday. Included are: an album with 
approximately 70 vintage photographs, most 8 x 
10 inches, predominately showing guests at 
tables and around the restaurant, including many 
celebrities and many with club owner John 
Perona, a small vintage and larger view of the 
club exterior, and three larger portraits of 
Perona; a silver lamp from the El Morocco 
Champagne Room, with several red-fringed 
paper shades and one silver liner; three forks 
engraved "El Morocco" and one other; an 
enameled silver "El Morocco" zebra-striped 
cigarette lighter; two small enameled silver "El 
Morocco" zebra-striped cigarette lighters, one in 
its original box; a square "El Morocco" ashtray; a 
round "El Morocco" ashtray with a blue and white 
raised zebra at center; a small round "El 
Morocco" vase with blue and white striping, 
marked "El Morocco" on the bottom, chip to rim; 
a decorative wall tile printed with the recipe for 
"Veal Chop Perona"; nine small "El Morocco" 
sterling silver matchbook and horseshoe charms 
housed in an "El Morocco" box; one small "El 
Morocco" gold toned lapel pin; and one "El 
Morocco" tea towel. Also present are four 
vintage souvenir photograph holders, one from 
Copacabana and three from Latin Quarter; and a 
copy of Restaurant News Nino's Continental of 
Palm Beach and Club du Moulin Rouge, circa 
1940s. Excellent condition overall. 
 
A great collection of original photographs and 
items from the famous "El Morocco" nightclub in 
Manhattan, which flourished in the post-
prohibition age under the careful oversight of 
owner John Perona. The large group of 
photographs really bring the objects to life as we 
see celebrities and other fashionable people of 
era enjoying the club, dancing, smoking, and 
occasionally enjoying a meal. Many of the 
photographs were likely taken by in-house 
photographer Jerome Zerbe, the original 
paparazzi, as Perona knew that seeing 
prominent people enjoying the club in the 
newspapers the following day guaranteed to 
bring more celebrities to the club. Shown in the 
photographs here are: Frank Sinatra, Elizabeth 
Taylor, Cary Grant, Jack Dempsey, Audrey 
Hepburn, Charlie and Oona O'Neill Chaplin, Kirk 
Douglas, John Wayne, Clark Gable, Salvador 
Dali, Jackie Gleason, Yul Brynner, Marlene 
Dietrich and others. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

2054 
ERTE (ROMAIN DE TIRTOFF) 
Russian/French, 1892-1990 
Four Costume Designs (Les Rais des Legendes)  
Two signed Erte (ur), several with artist's stamp 
and various inscriptions on the reverse 
Gouache on paper 
Sight of each 10 3/4 x 7 inches (27.3 x 17.8 cm); 
overall framed 35 1/2 x 27 1/2 inches (90.2 x 
69.9 cm) 
C The Collection of Dr. Thomas Chua 
$4,000-6,000  
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2055 
ERTE (ROMAIN DE TIRTOFF) 
Russian/French, 1892-1990 
La Traviata  
Signed Erte (lr); stamped Erte and Composition 
originale; inscribed #9915, Choristes 
Bohemiennes / 3' acte, and as titled on the 
reverse 
Gouache on gray paper 
13 1/4 x 9 3/4 inches (33.7 x 24.8 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Dyansen Gallery, New York/San Francisco 
C  
$700-900 

 

2056 
JOE EULA 
American, 1925-2004 
Costume Design for Four Last Songs - Lorca 
Massine, 1971  
Inscribed, signed, and dated 4 Last Songs Lorca 
Massine - Eula 71 (lr) 
Gouache on paper 
8 5/8 x 12 1/8 inches (21.9 x 30.8 cm) 
C  
$400-600 

 

2057 
[FILM] 
A substantial run of Il Cinema magazines. 
Novara, Italy: Istitutio Geografico de Agostini, 
1981-83. Volumes I-X, nos. 1-140, a substantial, 
if not complete, run of this illustrated Italian film 
journal which focused mostly on golden age 
pictures of the previous decades. Each issue in 
original pictorial wrappers, each volume in a 
silver lettered folder, 11 x 8 inches (29 x 21 cm). 
Some minor wear and price stickers but 
generally fine. 
C  
$600-800 

 

2058 
[FILM HISTORY] 
Two signed volumes. Includes KAEL, 
PAULINE. Hooked, 1989, stated first edition, 
signed by Kael on the half title, original 
wrappers, a fine copy; and POWELL, MICHAEL 
and SCORSESE, MARTIN. Million Dollar 
Movie, 1995, stated first U.S. Edition, with a 
label signed by Scorsese and Powell affixed to 
the front blank, publisher's cloth in jacket, a fine 
copy. 
 
Pauline Kael was the preeminent film critic of the 
20th century, known for her witty and biting 
reviews in The New Yorker, which are collected 
in this volume. 
C  
$300-500 

 

2059 
JUDY GARLAND 
Inscription to Harold Arlen from Judy 
Garland and Sid Luft, 1952. A large format 
booklet The Story of Judy Garland inscribed on 
the cover "To Harold/with my deep admiration 
and lots of love thrown in/Judy" and additionally 
inscribed by Sid Luft who has dated the program 
December 2nd 1952. 12 x 9 inches (31 x 23 cm); 
with a portrait of Judy Garland to the cover, the 
booklet illustrated with photographs by Richard 
Avedon and others. Minor handling wear, an old 
glassine jacket is present, possibly original, 
which has small losses. 
 
Provenance: A Portion of the Harold Arlen 
Archives, Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
 
A program inscribed by Judy Garland to Harold 
Arlen, composer of "Over the Rainbow", the 
Wizard of Oz song that made her a legend. This 
program was issued shortly after Judy Garland's 
performances at the Palace Theater in New York 
in 1951 and was inscribed to Harold Arlen late in 
1952. A fine association between Garland, who 
played Dorothy in The Wizard of Oz and Arlen, 
composer of the film's famous score and much of 
the American songbook. 
C A Portion of the Harold Arlen Archives, 
Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
$800-1,200 

 

2060 
[JUDY GARLAND] 
MILTON GREENE (1922-1985). Judy Garland, 
1961. Serigraph, circa 1970, from the edition of 
100, pencil signed and numbered, 31 x 23.5 
inches (79 x 60 cm); framed. Visually fine, not 
removed from the frame. 
 
A classic image of Judy Garland from the 
photograph taken by Milton Greene on 24 April 
1961, the day after Judy's triumphant Carnegie 
Hall concert. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

2061 
NICHOLAS GEORGIADIS 
Greek, 1923-2001 
Costume Design for The Countess in Sleeping 
Beauty, 1972  
Signed and dated N. Georgiadis 72 (lr) 
Watercolor on paper laid to card 
21 1/4 x 15 1/8 inches (54 x 38.4 cm) 
C  
$1,000-2,000 
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2062 
GEORGE GERSHWIN (1898-1937) 
Inscribed photograph to Ethel Merman, 1930, 
with musical quotation from "I've got 
Rhythm.". A vintage photograph depicting 
Gershwin sitting at the piano, inscribed below the 
image "For Ethel - A lucky composer is he who 
has you singing his songs. All the best/ George 
Gershwin/ Oct. 28 '30" and with Gershwin's 
musical quotation and text "I got Rhythm/I got 
Music." 8 x 10 inches (20 x 25 cm); framed. 
Excellent condition overall with dark text and 
tones to the photograph, a very small and faint 
stain the word 'best' in the inscription, not 
removed from frame. 
 
A superb inscribed photograph from George 
Gershwin to Ethel Merman just two weeks into 
her stage debut as Frisco Kate Fothergill in Girl 
Crazy, the show that launched her career with 
her performance of "I Got Rhythm." Girl Crazy 
was George and Ira Gershwin's 1930 follow up 
to Show Girl from the previous year, opened at 
the Alvin Theatre on October 14, 1930 and ran 
for 272 performances. The original cast included 
Ginger Rogers, Ethel Merman in her Broadway 
debut, and a remarkable opening night orchestra 
which included Benny Goodman, Gene Krupa, 
Glenn Miller and Jimmy Dorsey. George 
Gershwin inscribed this photograph to Ethel 
Merman within the opening month of the show. 
Gershwin's inscription is gracious and he has 
added the opening music of the song that made 
Merman a star "I Got Rhythm" rendering this one 
of the finest association pieces we have seen. 
This photograph was acquired at the auction 
"Property from the Estate of Ethel Merman," sold 
Christie's East, 10 October 1984, lot 86. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$10,000-15,000 

 

2063 
GEORGE GERSHWIN (1898-1937) 
Typed letter signed regarding compositions 
with two pianos, 1930. New York: 4 August 
1930. One page typed letter signed in blue ink " 
George Gershwin" on one sheet of his "George 
Gershwin/33 Riverside Drive" stationery, 10 x 8 
inches (25 x 20 cm); framed with a portrait 
depicting Gershwin seated at a piano. Usual 
folds, faint spot at lower right, else a very fine 
and unfaded with a large signature. 
 
In this letter, George Gershwin writes to Byron 
Collins, in full: "I am very glad to know that you 
are having success with the two piano 
arrangement of the 'Rhapsody in Blue'. 
Unfortunately the list of two piano compositions 
is very limited. The only other of my 
compositions which is published for two pianos is 
my 'Concerto in F' - the second piano of course 
plays a reduced version of the orchestra part. If I 
should write anything for two pianos in the near 
future I shall be very glad to let you know about 
it. Sincerely yours, George Gershwin." A fine 
letter with musical content referencing his 1924 
classic "Rhapsody in Blue." 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$2,000-3,000 

 

2064 
GEORGE GERSHWIN (1898-1937) 
Autograph letter signed to Kathleen Cooper 
regarding his radio program. New York: 21 
March 1934. Two and a quarter pages on recto 
and verso of two sheets of Gershwin's stationery, 
signed in full "George Gershwin," the original 
envelope in Gershwin's hand is present. 8 1/2 x 
6 1/2 inches (22 x 16). Usual fold, slight stain to 
second leaf, envelope worn. 
 
In a charming letter, George Gershwin here tells 
Mrs. Cooper that "I'm glad you listen to my little 
program & I hope you're enjoying it as much I 
enjoy doing it. It's fun and I've found my voice. 
Imagine waiting till you're 35 to find you've got a 
natural speaking voice on the radio. It's almost 
like discovering you can play the violin the first 
time you try." Gershwin continues discussing the 
songs he is playing and closes "I am, as usual, 
as ever, George Gershwin." 
 
Music by Gershwin was broadcast on the NBC 
Blue Network from February to May and 
September through December 1934 as 
Gershwin needed to raise money to finance the 
opera he was writing, Porgy and Bess. 
Autograph letters from Gershwin, who died in 
1938, are infrequent at auction. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$2,500-3,500 
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2065 
GEORGE GERSHWIN (1898-1937) 
Autograph musical manuscript "Opening 
Scene III" from Porgy and Bess. An autograph 
musical manuscript in pencil in Gershwin's hand, 
circa 1934-35, written on a bifolium of 
Gershwin's custom printed landscape format 
staff paper with his initials "G.G." to the lower 
corner, the page headed "Opening Scene III" 
and comprising about two and half staves, with a 
small drawing in the margin of a face in profile 
(likely Porgy). 12 x 15 inches (31 x 38 cm); 
framed. Vertical fold, extremities toned, a few 
scuffs and a small stray stain at lower right. 
 
Provenance: Ethel Merman; acquired at the 
auction "Property from the Estate of Ethel 
Merman," Christie's East, 10 October 1984, lot 
103J (a copy of the catalogue and insert 
accompanies the lot).  
 
A rare George Gershwin manuscript from Porgy 
and Bess from the collection of Ethel Merman. 
According to research provided by the Library of 
Congress, this is a sketch for a portion of act 3, 
scene 3 which closes the opera. Gershwin would 
later elaborate this closing scene and this music 
is played between two vocal parts. The research 
also verifies that Gershwin had this staff paper 
printed in the landscape format and marked with 
his initials only for Porgy and Bess. As he often 
would, Gershwin has embellished this sheet with 
a small but accomplished profile drawing of a 
male figure, possible Porgy, in the margin. Porgy 
and Bess opened on Broadway on October 10, 
1935 and ran for 124 performances; it has since 
been revived many times, most recently at the 
Metropolitan Opera in 2019. George Gershwin 
died from a brain tumor in July 1937, within two 
years of the debut of his masterpiece. 
 
The manuscript also carries a superb theatrical 
provenance, having been owned by Ethel 
Merman, whose Broadway debut was in George 
and Ira Gershwin's Girl Crazy in 1930. The 
manuscript was acquired at the Ethel Merman 
estate auction in 1984. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$20,000-30,000 

 

2066 
GEORGE GERSHWIN (1898-1937) 
An American in Paris. An Orchestral Tone 
Poem. Piano solo. New York: Harms, [1929]. 
First edition of the piano arrangement, preceding 
the full score. Loose in the original printed 
wrappers as issued. 12 x 9 1/4 inches (31 x 24 
cm); 35 pp. Fine. 
 
Provenance: A Portion of the Harold Arlen 
Archives, Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
 
The very rare first edition piano score for one of 
George Gershwin's most enduring works, An 
American in Paris, which premiered at Carnegie 
Hall in 1928 with the composer at the piano. Of 
the piece, Gershwin wrote "My purpose here is 
to portray the impression of an American visitor 
in Paris, as he strolls about the city, and listens 
to various street noises and absorbs the French 
atmosphere." The wrappers here also advertise 
"George Gershwin's Famous Compositions," 
including Rhapsody in Blue, from 1924. 
C A Portion of the Harold Arlen Archives, 
Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
$800-1,200 

 

2067 
[GEORGE GERSHWIN] 
A collection of printed sheet music by 
Jerome Kern, Victor Herbert and others, 
reportedly from the collection of George 
Gershwin. Approximately 50 items in original 
pictorial wrappers, mostly published by Harms in 
New York from about 1915-1930s, includes a 
copy of Jerome Kern's Oh Boy! bearing the 
penciled signature "G. Gershwin," most in a 
large format 13 1/2 x 10 inches (35 x 26 cm), the 
wrappers worn and with small losses. 
 
Provenance: A Portion of the Harold Arlen 
Archives, Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
 
A large group of rare 1930s printed sheet music 
for popular songs, mostly by Jerome Kern. The 
group is said to have been gifted to Harold Arlen 
by Ira Gershwin in the days following the death 
of George Gershwin in Los Angeles in July 1937. 
C A Portion of the Harold Arlen Archives, 
Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
$700-1,000 
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2068 
IRA GERSHWIN (1896-1993) 
Photograph depicting Ira and George 
Gershwin composing, inscribed to Harold 
Arlen in 1938. A large format vintage gelatin 
silver print depicting Ira and George Gershwin 
composing at the piano in about 1935, inscribed 
at lower right "For Harold-/From Ira/Beverly 
Hills/June 1, 1938." 10 x 12 inches (25 x 30 cm). 
Crease to the lower corner just touching the 
inscription, a few stray marks. 
 
Provenance: A Portion of the Harold Arlen 
Archives, Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
 
A remarkable memorial photograph inscribed for 
Harold Arlen from Ira Gershwin within a year of 
his brother George's untimely death in July 1937. 
In the few years preceding his death, George 
Gershwin lived in Beverly Hills and Arlen was a 
frequent visitor and can be seen in many 
photographs enjoying the pool and tennis courts. 
As George's condition deteriorated, he moved 
into E.Y. Harburg's vacant home nearby died 
there after an unsuccessful surgery. George 
Gershwin and Harold Arlen were quite close, in 
fact Gershwin said that Arlen was "the most 
original of all of us", and the death of his friend 
was quite a blow. The present photograph must 
be considered a memorial keepsake of their fond 
relationship and was presented to Arlen within a 
year of George's death, in a period of great 
mourning for his brother Ira. We do not trace 
another example of a photograph inscribed by 
Ira Gershwin in this dark period. 
C A Portion of the Harold Arlen Archives, 
Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
$2,000-3,000 

 

2069 
GEORGE HARRISON (1943-2001) 
I Me Mine. Guildford, Surrey, England: Genesis 
Publications Ltd., [1980]. Number 51 of 2000 
copies signed by Harrison on an inserted 
limitation leaf, additionally inscribed by Harrison 
"To Dave, old pal, best wishes, George" and with 
a Sanskrit Om and a cross in Harrison's hand, 
with two prospectus notices laid-in. Three-
quarters calf, the cloth sides with an onlaid guitar 
on the upper cover, all edges gilt, sheet music 
endpapers, housed in the publisher's green 
slipcase with paper label. 9 1/2 x 6 5/8 inches 
(24 x 16.5 cm); 398, [6] pp., numerous facsimiles 
and plates after photographs. A few minor scuffs 
to the leather, a short tear to the lower corner of 
the final leaves, else fine 
 
A fine copy of George Harrison's Beatles 
memoir, in the limited edition and further 
inscribed to New York City disc jockey Dave 
Herman, a close friend. Laid-in is a "Dear 
Subscriber" letter from Genesis and another 
letter to a subscriber signed by Brian Roylance 
concerning the upcoming publication of Fifty 
Years Adrift. Rare with additional inscription. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

2070 
GEORGE HARRISON (1943-2001) 
I Me Mine. New York: Simon and Schuster, 
1980. Review copy of the First American trade 
edition, first printing, signed by Harrison on the 
half-title, with the publisher's press release laid-
in. Publisher's cloth, in original dust jacket. 9 1/2 
x 6 1/2 inches (24 x 16 cm); [399 pp.], illustrated 
with facsimiles and photographs. A fine copy 
overall with a few small chips to jacket spine. 
 
This is the first trade edition of Harrison's Beatles 
autobiography I Me Mine, issued a year following 
the signed limited edition. The volume is signed 
by Harrison under the words "To my good 
friend," which is possibly in another hand. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

2071 
GEORGE HARRISON (1943-2001) 
Songs by George Harrison 1 & 2. Guildford, 
Surrey, England: Genesis Publications Ltd., 
[1987 & 1992]. Two volumes, first editions, each 
numbered 1163 of 2500 copies signed by 
Harrison. Finely bound in matching half-black 
morocco, each with an EP record held in a tray 
in the gilt lettered folding cloth case, a sleeve of 
promotional material laid-in, all housed in the 
original cardboard mailers of issue. Both 10 1/2 x 
7 1/2 inches (27 x 20 cm); illustrated by Keith 
West. Fine copies, new as issued. 
 
Lavish and finely bound productions, with 
original EPs, signed by George Harrison of The 
Beatles. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

2072 
[GEORGE HARRISON] 
MICHAEL COOPER. Blinds and Shutters. 
Guildford, Surrey, England: Genesis Publications 
Ltd., [1990]. First edition, number 175 of 5000 
copies signed by George Harrison, Neil Aspinall, 
Terry Doran, Gerard Malanga, Colin Self, Adam 
Cooper, Billy Al Bengston, Tariq Ali , Peter 
Blake, Larry Rivers, and Bill Wyman. Original 
silk-screened boards and solander box, housed 
in the original shipping carton of issue and with 
some promotional items laid-in. 15 x 10 inches 
(38 x 26 cm); illustrated with photographs after 
Michael Cooper, some plates mounted, acetate 
leaf at front and the film strip bookmark laid-in, 
printed on various colored stock, etc. A fine 
copy, as new. 
 
A fine production highlighting the photography 
career of Michael Cooper, this being on of few 
copies signed by George Harrison. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
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2073 
GEORGE HARRISON (1943-2001) and DEREK 
TAYOR (1932-1997) 
50 Years Adrift. Guildford, Surrey, England: 
Genesis Publications Ltd., [1984]. Copy 319 from 
an edition of 2000, signed in by Harrison and 
Taylor, as issued. Finely bound in three-quarters 
calf with a ship motif to the cover, housed in the 
publisher's slipcase with paper label. 9 1/2 x 6 
5/8 inches (24 x 16.5 cm). A fine copy. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

2074 
GEORGE HARRISON (1943-2001) 
I Me Mine. Guildford, Surrey, England: Genesis 
Publications Ltd., [1980]. Copy 319 from an 
edition of 2000, signed in ink by Harrison on the 
limitation leaf, as issued. Three-quarters calf, 
cloth sides with an onlaid guitar on the upper 
cover, all edges gilt, sheet music endpapers, 
housed in the publisher's slipcase. 9 1/2 x 6 5/8 
inches (24 x 16.5 cm); 398, [6] pp., plates. A fine 
copy. 
 
A fine production, this work features facsimiles of 
manuscripts of many of Harrison's songs, as well 
as reproductions of early photographs. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
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2075 
RICHIE HAVENS (1941-2013) 
An important archive of approximately two 
hundred original artworks, 1960s onward. A 
very large group of original artwork by Richie 
Havens in pen, ink, watercolor, felt-tip markers, 
pencil, etc. Many variously signed "RP Havens" 
and dated from 1963 onward. Largest 23 1/2 x 
18 inches (59 x 46 cm); smallest 14 x 11 inches 
(36 x 28 cm). Of the about 200 pieces, 11 are 
framed, the balance loose in archival boxes and 
sleeves. Accompanied by a notarized letter of 
provenance from Margaret Summers, Havens' 
girlfriend in the early 1980s (see note). Present 
is also Havens' original portfolio style carrying 
case and a box of his colored pencils. Many fine 
but several with stains, tears, wear and small 
losses. 
 
A large, unpublished archive of Richie Havens' 
artwork from the important period surrounding 
his legendary performance at Woodstock. 
Comprising approximately 200 original pieces, 
many signed and dated, the artwork offers a 
fascinating glimpse into Havens' mind and 
experience during this heady and formative 
period. Many of the works are surreal and reflect 
the psychedelia of the age, others offer religious 
imagery, some are soft and intimate portraits. 
Words and lyrics are frequently worked into 
pieces, as musings became accomplished 
finished work. Many of the pieces are signed and 
dated from 1963-64. This group of art was gifted 
to Havens' girlfriend Margaret Summers who in 
her letter of provenance offers a very good 
description of the archive: "I, Margaret Summers, 
have passed on the Richie Havens Portfolio, 
comprised of some 200 sketches, including 
portraits of Beatles, Ray Charles, John Kennedy, 
more religious themes, prophetic pieces, aliens 
among us and beneath us, circa Woodstock '69 
before and after his meteoric rise to fame. The 
portfolio has been in my possession for some 30 
years." 
 
Art was an early passion for Brooklyn born 
Richie Havens (1941-2013) and in the late 1950s 
and early '60s it was noted that he "wandered 
the clubs working as a portrait artist," and sold 
portraits on the streets of Greenwich Village (one 
piece here has a small price label). Havens' 
1973 album Portfolio was issued with a sleeve of 
reproductions of his works and three of the 
original drawings for that album are present in 
this archive. 
 
In his twenties in the early 1960s, Havens joined 
the folk scene in Greenwich Village where he 
stayed up all night listening to the spoken word 
poetry of the Beatniks and the music of Odetta 
and Pete Seeger. Havens first met Bob Dylan in 
1963, when his rendition of A Hard Rain's A-
Gonna Fall brought Dylan to tears. Dylan's 
manager partnered with Havens in releasing his 
breakout album, Mixed Bag, in 1967. Featured 
was his anti-Vietnam song Handsome Johnny 
and a rendition of Dylan's Just Like a Woman, 
one of many covers expertly reimagined by 
Havens. A drawing dated 1963 in the archive 
references Dylan. 
 
But it was his performance at Woodstock that 
brought Havens national recognition. With the 
opening act that Friday afternoon in August 
1969 stuck in traffic, the sound equipment not 
exactly ready for a multi-instrument act, and a 
huge crowd ravenous for music, it was decided 
that Havens' small act with his conga player and 
guitarist should take the stage first. Havens 
performed all the songs in his repertoire, 
including a medley of Beatles songs and, finding 

 

2076 
EDITH HEAD (1897-1981) 
Original costume design for a daytime dress 
worn by Elizabeth Taylor in A Place in the 
Sun. An original watercolor and pencil design 
depicting the white dress to be worn by Elizabeth 
Taylor in A Place in the Sun 1954, inscribed by 
Head in pencil "A Place in the Sun"/Elizabeth 
Taylor/1951 and signed Edith Head at lower left. 
The full sheet 16 3/4 x 14 inches (42 x 36 cm). 
Fine. 
 
An effervescent costume design for Elizabeth 
Taylor's character in A Place in the Sun, for 
which Edith Head won Best Costume Design - 
Black-and-White at that year's Academy Awards. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

2077 
EDITH HEAD (1897-1981) 
Original costume design for the red dress 
worn by Judy Garland in I Could Go On 
Singing, 1963. An original watercolor and pencil 
design depicting the red dress to be worn by 
Judy Garland in I Could Go On Singing, 1963, 
inscribed by Head in pencil Garland at upper 
right and signed Edith Head at lower left. The full 
sheet 17 x 14 (43 x 35.5 cm). Fine overall. 
 
I Could Go On Singing, 1963, was Judy 
Garland's final film role. Garland had not sung in 
film since her 1954 perfomance in A Star Is 
Born. Of her performance in the film, Dorothy 
Masters of the New York Daily News wrote "Judy 
Garland is back on screen in a role that might 
have been custom-tailored for her particular 
talents. A new song, I Could Go On Singing, 
provides her with a little clowning, a chance to be 
gay, a time for wistfulness, an occasion for tears. 
She and Dirk Bogarde play wonderfully well 
together." Garland's performance was also 
lauded for its vibrancy, a comment no doubt 
encouraged by the striking red dress designed 
by Edith Head for the film which was presented 
to audiences in Technicolor. 
C  
$2,000-4,000 

 

2078 
EDITH HEAD (1897-1981) 
Original costume design for a coat worn by 
Audrey Hepburn in Sabrina. An original 
watercolor design depicting the coat to be worn 
by Audrey Hepburn in Sabrina, 1954, inscribed 
by Head in pencil at upper right Audrey Hepburn 
"Sabrina". The full sheet 21 1/4 x 14 3/4 inches 
(54 x 37 cm). Slightly irregular edge at upper 
right, a few stray scuffs, fine overall. 
 
A very fine Edith Head design for Audrey 
Hepburn, published in the recent monograph on 
Hollywood's greatest costume designer. For her 
Sabrina designs, Edith Head was awarded Best 
Costume Design - Black-and-White at that year's 
Academy Awards. The design is published in, 
and sold with, a copy of Jay Jorgenson's Edith 
Head: The Fifty Year Career of Hollywood's 
Greatest Costume Designer, 2010 edition, p. 
196. 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
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2079 
KATHARINE HEPBURN (1907-2003) 
Fine archive of letters and materials sent to 
her Song of Love piano tutor, piano prodigy 
Laura Dubman. A large group comprising in 
short (full description below): Katharine 
Hepburn's signed 1946 membership card to the 
Academy of Motion Picture Arts & Sciences; 
Approximately 45 production photographs from 
Song of Love, the 1947 film in which Laura 
Dubman tutored Hepburn on piano; 
approximately 25 signed letters and notes from 
Hepburn, 1947-1980s, including letters of some 
length; personal snapshots from 1959; a prop 
musical program from Song of Love; a detailed 
inventory follows. Generally fine condition overall 
with some usual handling wear, many letters with 
original covers in Hepburn's hand, extremity 
wear to the largest photograph. 
 
 
Laura Dubman Fratti (d. 1992) was a San 
Francisco born piano prodigy trained by Arthur 
Rubinstein, friend to violinist Isaac Stern (see 
other correspondence lot in this catalogue), who 
performed at Carnegie Hall at age five. In the 
1940s she came to tutor at Metro-Goldwyn-
Meyer and developed a lifelong friendship with 
Katharine Hepburn after being her piano tutor for 
Song of Love, 1947, in which Hepburn portrayed 
Clara Schumann (Dubman's piano playing could 
also be heard in Love Story, some thirty years 
later). Laura Dubman married Mario Fratti, Italian 
playwright and author of the musical Nine 
(inspired by Fellini's 8 1/2, referenced within this 
collection). From the 1940s onward, the present 
archive well-chronicles the relationship between 
Katharine Hepburn and Laura Dubman Fratti 
over a 40 year correspondence. 
 
The Katharine Hepburn materials include:  
Katharine Hepburn's 1946 membership card to 
the Academy of Motion Picture Arts & Sciences, 
signed by Hepburn on the back in pencil; Four 
small vintage photographs dated 1959 depicting 
a casual Hepburn, with a fifth of an unidentified 
man; a March 1947 Metro-Goldwyn-Meyer Inter-
Office Telephone Directory listing Hepburn's 
phone extension; a strange 1947 letter 
addressed to Katharine Hepburn's father from 
"Argyle-Stuart" professing his love to Katharine; 
a group of 5 small costume sketches, possibly by 
or for Hepburn; a 1950-51 printed schedule for 
As You Like It with annotations, possibly by 
Hepburn; and various postcards and playbills 
depicting Hepburn, one signed on the cover.  
 
Song of Love materials include: an early script 
dated September 1946 for Song of Love under 
the working title Love Story, signed by Laura 
Dubman in pencil at the head of the wrapper; a 
prop musical program used in the film; a color 
printed Press Preview program for Song of Love 
and the printed sheet music for As Years Go By, 
both depicting Hepburn with Paul Henreid on the 
covers; and a stack of approximately 45 8 x 10 
inch vintage film stills and production 
photographs including a few depicting Hepburn's 
hair being set, behind the camera with director 
Clarence Brown and Paul Henreid, and film stills 
with Paul Walker, Henreid, etc. The photos 
generally in fine condition. 
 
The correspondence between Hepburn and 
Laura Dubman includes approximately thirty 
signed pieces, including about 10 autograph 
letters signed (some several pages), 3 typed 
letters signed, 15 autograph notes and 
Christmas cards, and few signed covers. The 
correspondence commences in July 1947 from 
Kansas (likely during the filming of The Sea of 

 

2080 
AL HIRSCHFELD (1903-2003) 
Elizabeth Taylor and Richard Burton in 
"Private Lives", with inscription from Richard 
Burton. Pen, ink, and graphite on board, 1983, 
signed "Hirschfeld" at lower right with a small "3" 
(indicating the number of Ninas hidden in the 
drawing), inscribed by Burton on a slip on the 
frame verso. 27 x 21 inches (68 x 53 cm); 
framed. Visibly fine, not examined out of frame. 
 
A fine, large original Al Hirschfeld illustration for 
the 1983 Broadway revival of Noel Coward's 
Private Lives starring Elizabeth Taylor and 
Richard Burton at the Lunt-Fontaine Theater. 
The show was popular but short-lived, closing 
after 63 performances. This drawing is Inscribed 
by Richard Burton to a friend on the verso. We 
note an alternate version of this drawing sold 
recently at Swann Galleries (24 June 2021, 222) 
and the catalogue for that sale reports that 
Private Lives was a rare exception where 
Hirschfeld provided a drawing of a stage 
production to two different newspapers, one for 
the New York Times and another for the London 
Daily Mail, this is likely the Daily Mail drawing. 
This drawing is reproduced on the website of the 
Al Hirschfeld Foundation, see 
https://www.alhirschfeldfoundation.org/type/richa
rd-burton 
C  
$6,000-8,000 

 

2081 
AL HIRSCHFELD (1903-2003) 
Original pen and ink portrait of W.C. Fields. 
An original pen and ink on illustration board 
caricature of W.C. Fields holding a cigar and with 
his finger in a shot glass and an acetate orange 
slip onlaid as his nose. Signed "Hirschfeld" at 
lower right and with a small "1" indicating the 
amount of Ninas hidden in the image. 22 x 18 
inches (56 x 46 cm); matted and framed. Visually 
fine, the nose onlay slightly lifted, not examined 
out of frame. 
 
Provenance: The Margot Feiden Gallery (label 
and original receipt on frame verso); acquired by 
the current consignor in 1994. 
 
This very fine Al Hirschfeld caricature of the 
hard-drinking American comedian W.C. Fields 
was published on the cover of Drat! Being The 
Encapsulated View Of Life By W.C. Fields In His 
Own Words, 1969. Original Hirschfeld artwork 
with a collage element such as Fields' red nose 
are uncommon. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 

 

2082 
AL HIRSCHFELD (1903-2003) 
Bobby Short. Etching, signed in pencil 
"HIRSCHFELD" at lower right and numbered 
15/100 at lower left. Sheet 24 x 20 inches (61 x 
51 cm); framed. Visually fine, not examined out 
of frame. 
 
Al Hirschfeld's lively portrait of the great jazz 
pianist and singer, Bobby Short. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
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2083 
AL HIRSCHFELD (1903-2003) 
George and Ira Gershwin. Etching, 1981, 
signed in pencil "HIRSCHFELD" at lower right 
and numbered AP XXVIII/XXX at lower left, 9 1/2 
x 12 3/8 inches (24 x 31 cm), framed. Visually 
fine, not examined out of frame. 
 
Provenance: 
George Goodstadt 
C  
$300-500 

 

2084 
AL HIRSCHFELD (1903-2003) 
Zero Mostel in Fiddler on the Roof. Etching 
with aquatint, 1964, signed in pencil 
"HIRSCHFELD" at lower right and numbered 
lower left 131/150, 11 x 11 inches (28 x 28 cm), 
framed. Visually fine, not examined out of frame. 
 
Provenance: 
George Goodstadt 
C  
$600-800 

 

2085 
AL HIRSCHFELD (1903-2003) 
Groucho Marx. Etching, 1983, signed in pencil 
"HIRSCHFELD" at lower right and numbered AP 
XXV/XXX at lower left, 12 1/2 x 9 3/4 inches (32 
x 25 cm), framed. Visually fine, not examined out 
of frame. 
 
Provenance: 
George Goodstadt 
C  
$300-400  

2086 
AL HIRSCHFELD (1903-2003) 
Cary Grant. Etching, 1994, signed in pencil 
"HIRSCHFELD" at lower right and numbered 
18/160 at lower left, 12 3/4 x 9 3/4 (32 x 25 cm), 
framed. Visually fine, not examined out of frame; 
Together with George Burns. Etching, 1982, 
signed in pencil "HIRSCHFELD" at lower right 
and numbered 157/200 at lower left, 11 3/4 x 9 
3/4 (30 x 23 cm), framed. Visually fine, not 
examined out of frame. 
 
Provenance: 
George Goodstadt 
C  
$500-700 

 

2087 
AL HIRSCHFELD (1903-2003) 
Jimmy Durante. Etching and aquatint, 1975, 
signed in pencil "HIRSCHFELD" at lower right 
and numbered XIII/XXV at lower left, 15 3/4 x 11 
3/4 inches (40 x 30 cm), framed. Visually fine, 
not examined out of frame; Together with 
Laurel and Hardy. Etching and aquatint, signed 
in pencil "HIRSCHFELD" at lower right and 
numbered 22/150 at lower left, 17 1/4 x 11 1/2 
inches (44 x 29 cm), framed. Visually fine, not 
examined out of frame. 
 
Provenance: 
George Goodstadt 
C  
$400-600 

 

2088 
AL HIRSCHFELD (1903-2003) 
Spencer Tracy and Katharine Hepburn. 
Etching, signed in pencil "HIRSCHFELD" at 
lower right and numbered 18/160 at lower left, 15 
inches round (38 cm), framed. Visually fine, not 
examined out of frame. 
 
Provenance: 
George Goodstadt 
C  
$300-500 

 

2089 
AL HIRSCHFELD (1903-2003) 
Jack Benny. Etching and aquatint, signed in 
pencil "HIRSCHFELD" at lower right and 
numbered lower left from the edition of 150. 15 
1/2 x 11 3/4 inches (39 x 31 cm); framed. 
Visually fine, not examined out of frame. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$400-600 
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2090 
IRMA LE DOUCE 
Original Broadway Script with Painted Cover. 
New York: circa 1960. The original 1960 
typescript for the David Merrick produced 
Broadway adaptation of the 1956 French play 
Irma Le Douce. This script was used by the 
Frangipane character, played by Stuart Davis, 
and bears many annotations. The script is likely 
mimeographed, about 150 leaves, and is housed 
in its original spiral notebook with a brown paper 
cover painted with the caricature of Irma le 
Douce in white, green and with a skirt made of 
newspaper (see note). Overall 11 1/2 x 9 inches 
(30 x 23 cm). Some wear and stains to first and 
last leaves and edges, short tears to the paper 
covers. 
 
Irma Le Douce is the story of unrequited love 
between a vivacious Parisian prostitute and a 
young law student who disguises himself as a 
rich older man to win her charms. The ruse 
becomes too much to manage and he kills off his 
alter ego, landing himself in prison, from which 
he escapes and reunites with Irma. The cover 
illustration here is a very close copy of the 
original illustration that appeared on the record 
sleeve of the 1960 cast recording and the theatre 
marquis. The Broadway production was 
nominated for several Tony awards and 
Elizabeth Seal won best performance for her role 
of Irma. Following on this success, Irma Le 
Douce was made into the popular 1963 Billy 
Wilder film of the same name starring Jack 
Lemmon and Shirley MacLaine. 
C  
$300-500 

 

2091 
ROBIN IRONSIDE 
British, 1912-1965 
Hellenistic Palace  
Gouache on paper 
Sight 10 3/8 x 15 1/8 inches (26.4 x 38.4 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Richard Adams, Esq., England 
 
Exhibited: 
London, The New Art Centre, Robin Ironside: A 
Retrospective Exhibition, November 30 - 
December 31, 1966, cat. no. 23 
C  
$400-600 

 

2092 
JEROME KERN (1885-1945) 
Autograph note with musical quotation 
offering George Gershwin's address. One 
sheet of May Fair Hotel London, stationery, 
offering a Miss Cond "Mr. George Gershwin's 
address c/o Harms" (and providing the 
Manhattan address of that music publisher), two 
musical quotations, and signed at foot "yours 
truly/Jerome Kern." The letter 6 1/2 x 5 1/4 
inches (16 x 13 cm); framed with portraits of both 
Kern and Gershwin. One spot, visually fine 
otherwise, not removed from frame. 
 
A charming note from Jerome Kern, playfully 
providing an address to a fan of George 
Gershwin. Acquired from David Schulson 
Autographs in 1986. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$800-1,200 

 

2093 
JEROME KERN (1885-1945) 
Photograph inscribed to Edna Ferber. The 
photograph depicting Kern with Oscar 
Hammerstein II, inscribed below the image in ink 
"To Enda/ with love from/ Jerome." 10 x 8 inches 
(26 x 20 cm); framed. Visibly fine and fresh, not 
removed from frame; Together with a signed 
photograph of Richard Rodgers and an 
unsigned photographs of Oscar 
Hammerstein II, both about 7 x 5 inches (17 x 
12 cm); framed separately. 
 
A fine association between Edna Ferber, author 
of Show Boat and Jerome Kern and Oscar 
Hammerstein II who adapted it into a popular 
Broadway musical in 1927. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$500-800 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 06/24/2022 
Page 21 

 

2094 
JEROME KERN (1885-1945) 
Inscription to Harold Arlen on sheet music of 
The Last Time I Saw Paris. New York: Chappell 
& Co., 1940. First edition, inscribed on the cover 
in ink "For Anya and Harold/With affectionate 
greetings/ from their friend/Jerome 
Kern/December 1940." Original pictorial 
wrappers in red and blue with photograph of 
Kate Smith. Lyrics by Oscar Hammerstein II. 12 
x 9 inches (31 x 22 cm); 5 pp. Some wear to 
edges and light soiling; Together with Album of 
Jerome Kern Songs. New York: circa 1950. 
First edition, inscribed to Harold and Anya Arlen 
by Kern's wife Eva in 1950, this likely a 
presentation copy especially bound in red 
leather. 11 3/4 x 9 inches (30 x 23 cm); 47 pp., 
introduction by Oscar Hammerstein II. Rubbing 
to edges, else fine. 
 
Provenance: A Portion of the Harold Arlen 
Archives, Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
 
Jerome Kern was from a generation of 
composers just ahead of Harold Arlen and was a 
great influence to him, the Gershwins, Irving 
Berlin, Richard Rodgers and countless others. 
Kern is considered the father of the American 
musical. While "The Last Time I Saw Paris" is 
one of his later songs, it is considered one of the 
best of the era and was sung exclusively by Kate 
Smith on the radio for six weeks. Naturally, the 
song gained international recognition on the eve 
of World War II, particularly in France which had 
recently come under Nazi control. While not 
written for the film, the song was featured in 
Lady Be Good, and Kern was awarded the 
Academy Award for Best Original Song in 1941. 
Accompanying the music is a presentation copy 
of Album of Jerome Kern Songs, prepared and 
issued by Oscar Hammerstein and Eva Kern five 
years after the composer's death. 
C A Portion of the Harold Arlen Archives, 
Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
$800-1,200 

 

2095 
BERT LAHR (1895-1967) 
Photograph inscribed to Harold Arlen as the 
Cowardly Lion from The Wizard of Oz. A 
vintage large format photograph depicting Bert 
Lahr as the Cowardly Lion in The Wizard of Oz, 
circa 1939, inscribed at upper left "To 
'Harold'/with much affection/Bert." 14 x 11 inches 
(36 x 28 cm), with the "1060-157" code in image 
at lower right. Very fine overall with a dark 
inscription, a short closed tear to the upper right 
corner. 
 
Provenance: A Portion of the Harold Arlen 
Archives, Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
 
A very fine and rare photograph of Bert Lahr as 
the Cowardly Lion from The Wizard of Oz, his 
most famous role, inscribed to Harold Arlen, 
composer of the music for the 1939 classic. Bert 
Lahr and Harold Arlen were friends and 
collaborators long before The Wizard of Oz and 
Lahr's career took off after his performance in 
Arlen's 1934 Life Begins at 8:40 (which also 
starred Arlen's friend and former roommate Ray 
Bolger). Harold Arlen and lyricist E.Y. Harburg 
began working on The Wizard of Oz, Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer's most ambitious film to date in 
Hollywood in 1938. The film was a great success 
with numerous Oscar nominations and Arlen and 
Harburg were awarded The Academy Award for 
Best Original Song for "Over the Rainbow," sung 
by Judy Garland. But Bert Lahr is the only 
character in The Wizard of Oz who sings two 
solo numbers being "If I Only Had the Nerve", 
sung after the Cowardly Lion first meets Dorothy, 
The Scarecrow, and The Tin Man, and "If I Were 
King of the Forest," performed towards the end 
of the film while he and the others are awaiting 
their audience with the Wizard. 
 
We trace few example of this large format 
photograph and all inscribed photographs 
depicting Lahr as the Cowardly Lion in The 
Wizard of Oz are quite rare. This is a superb 
association between composer and star, both at 
the pinnacle of their success. 
C A Portion of the Harold Arlen Archives, 
Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
$8,000-12,000 

 

2096 
BURTON LANE (1912-1997) 
Autograph musical quotation from On a Clear 
Day (You Can See Forever). Circa 1977. 
Musical quotation on 1/2 page of staff paper, 
with two bars of On a Clear Day (You Can See 
Forever), inscribed "Best Wishes to Reverend 
M.J. Forwood from Burton Lane on his 100th 
year." 7 x 9 1/4 inches (18 x 23 cm). Fine. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$300-500 
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2097 
JOHN LENNON (1940-1980) 
In His Own Write. London: Jonathan Cape, 
[April 1964]. Signed by John Lennon (with letter 
of authenticity by Frank Caiazzo), the third 
printing. Publisher's boards with a photographic 
portrait of Lennon on the upper cover (issued 
without a dust jacket). 7 x 5 1/2 inches (18 x 14 
cm); 78 pp., illustrations after Lennon's drawings, 
printed on white and blue paper. The upper 
hinge split and the text block detached at the 
spine but holding to the lower board, the 
extremities rubbed, the signature large and 
bright. 
 
John Lennon's first published book, issued at the 
height of Beatlemania, consisting mostly of 
surreal and nonsensical poems, short stories 
and line drawings. The following year, Lennon 
followed up In his Own Write with A Spaniard in 
the Works, the only other book published in his 
lifetime. This volume was signed by Lennon on 
23 April 1964 at Foyle's Literary Luncheon 
honoring the book and its author. The book is 
accompanied by a letter of authenticity dated 
1994 from the recognized Beatles authenticator 
Frank Caiazzo. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

2098 
JOHN LENNON (1940-1980) 
Power to the People: the Political Thoughts 
of John Lennon. London: New English Library, 
[1972]. Proof in original wrappers with 
"Uncorrected Proof Copy - Not For Sale" to the 
wrapper. 7 x 5 3/4 inches (17.5 x 14.5 cm). A 
fine copy overall with a nick at the tail of the 
spine, a few minor scuffs to covers, a small 
dimple to half-title, else fine. 
 
Lennon's Power to the People put in print his 
increasingly radical political ideas. The title is the 
same as John Lennon and Yoko Ono's 1971 
song, of which he said "I just felt inspired by what 
they said, although a lot of it is gobbledygook. So 
I wrote 'Power to the People' the same way I 
wrote 'Give Peace a Chance,' as something for 
the people to sing." The book was never 
published, potentially over fears that Lennon's 
comments would jeopardize his green card 
application. Reportedly 60 copies of this proof 
were produced in these plain wrappers, and it is 
thus quite scarce. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

2099 
PAUL McCARTNEY (b. 1942) 
Composer/Artist. [New York: MPL 
Communications & Big 3 Music Corp., 1981]. 
First printing, signed on the front free endpaper 
"All the best, Paul McCartney" and with a small 
drawing of a face. Publisher's cloth, in original 
dust jacket. 12 x 9 inches (30 x 23 cm); 272 pp., 
illustrated with photographs by Linda McCartney 
and line drawings by Paul. A fine copy, 
accompanied by a certificate authenticity issued 
by Tracks, Beatles Memorabilia, U.K. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

2100 
PAUL McCARTNEY (b. 1942) 
Two signed volumes. Comprising: Blackbird 
Singing. London: Faber and Faber, 2001. 
Signed by Paul McCartney on the half-title page, 
first edition, third printing. Publisher's cloth in 
dust jacket. A fine copy; and High in the 
Clouds. New York: Dutton, 2005. Signed by 
Paul McCartney on the half-title, first American 
printing, signing announcement laid-in, the first 
printing. A fine copy. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

2101 
LINDA McCARTNEY (1941-1998) 
Four signed volumes. Comprising: Linda 
McCartney's Sixties: Portrait of an Era. 
Boston: Bulfinch, 1992. Deluxe signed limited 
edition. Number 301 of 500 copies signed by 
Linda McCartney on the limitation page. 
Publisher's cloth, in original dust jacket. A fine 
copy; Linda's Pictures. New York: Knopf, 1976. 
First American edition, signed by Linda 
McCartney on the front free endpaper: "Love, 
Linda McCartney." Publisher's cloth, in original 
dust jacket. A few chips and short tears to dust 
jacket; Photographs. London: Pavilion, 1982. 
First printing, signed by the photographer on the 
first blank page: "Jeff, keep it up. Love, Linda 
xx." Publisher's cloth, in original dust jacket. 
Light wear to jacket tips and corners; and 
Roadworks. Boston: Bulfinch, 1996. First 
printing, signed on the title page: "Love, Go 
Veggie. Linda McCartney." Nick to corner of 
jacket. Sizes vary, largest 14 x 10 inches. The lot 
4 volumes. 
C  
$800-1,200 
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2102 
ETHEL MERMAN (1908-1984) 
A very early large format photograph 
inscribed to Harold Arlen. A vintage large 
format gelatin silver print depicting a young Ethel 
Merman in three-quarters length, late 1920s, 
inscribed at upper right "To Harold/May I always 
meet people like you/Ethel." The photograph 
signed at lower right "De Mirjian" and with the 
photo studios' backstamp as well as the stamp of 
Merman's agent Lou Irwin. 14 x 11 inches (35 x 
28 cm). Handling crease at lower right, very fine 
overall with a dark and large inscription. 
 
Provenance: A Portion of the Harold Arlen 
Archives, Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
 
In the early 1930s, while Arlen was in-house 
composer for the Cotton Club, he still performed 
frequently and first met Ethel Merman in 1932 
when he accompanied her at the Palace in New 
York. Arlen wrote the music for the 1935 film 
Strike Me Pink which starred Merman alongside 
Eddie Cantor and Arlen's wife Anya. In the film, 
Merman sings Arlen and lyricist Lew Brown's 
"Shake It Off With Rhythm." The photography 
studio of John de Mirjian, which produced highly 
glamorous images, was short lived as the 
photographer died in a car crash in 1928. A fine 
association between Arlen and Ethel Merman in 
the first years of her long and storied career. 
C A Portion of the Harold Arlen Archives, 
Property of Mrs. Rita Arlen 
$600-800 

 

2103 
[ETHEL MERMAN] 
FRANKLIN ROOSEVELT (1882-1945). 
Photograph inscribed from Franklin D. 
Roosevelt to Ethel Merman. A vintage Harris & 
Ewing gelatin silver portrait of a seated Franklin 
Roosevelt, inscribed below the image "For Ethel 
Merman from Franklin Roosevelt." 8 1/4 x 10 
inches (21 x 26 cm); it is original frame. Slight 
silvering, the inscription dark, fine overall. 
 
A wonderful association between President 
Franklin Roosevelt and Broadway legend Ethel 
Merman. This photograph was acquired at the 
auction "Property from the Estate of Ethel 
Merman," sold Christie's East, 10 October 1984, 
lot 86. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$800-1,200 

 

2104 
OLIVER HILARY SAMBOURNE MESSEL 
British, 1904-1978 
Costume Design for The Medium  
Signed Oliver Messel (lr); inscribed The Medium 
(ur) 
Watercolor and gouache on paper 
9 3/4 x 14 7/8 inches (24.8 x 37.8 cm) 
C  
$400-600 

 

2105 
[MARILYN MONROE] 
STERN, BERT (1929-2013). Marilyn Monroe 
with a fuchsia scarf, from The Last Sitting for 
Vogue, 1962, printed later. Digital print with 
Stern's stamp to verso, image 18 x 18 inches (45 
x 45 cm); framed. Visually fine. 
 
A classic image of Marilyn from Bert Stern's 
famous Last Sitting series. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

2106 
[MARILYN MONROE] MILTON GREENE 
(1922-1985) 
Marilyn Monroe pulling stockings off. Gelatin 
silver print with Greene's signature and stamps 
to verso, the full sheet 14 x 11 inches (36 x 28 
cm); framed. Scratches to surface. 
C  
$300-500 

 

2107 
BENI MONTRESOR 
Italian, 1926-2001 
Set Deign for Pelléas and Mélisande at 
Glyndebourne Festival, 1962  
Signed and dated Beni Montresor 1962 (ll); 
inscribed Pelleas et Melisande (ll) and For Nin 
(lr) 
Watercolor and ink on paper 
14 1/8 x 18 3/8 inches (35.9 x 46.7 cm) 
 
A monumental piece of twentieth century music, 
the opera was first produced at Glyndebourne for 
the centenary of its legendary composer, Claude 
Debussy. 
C  
$400-600 

 

2108 
[THE MIKADO] 
A German Pottery Playbill Holder. The Playbill 
holder depicting a character from 'The Mikado' 
holding a tray. Height 21 x 13 x 13 inches. 
 
Provenance: By repute the Savoy Theatre, 
London 
 
Gilbert and Sullivan's opera 'The Mikado' opened 
at the Savoy Theatre in London on March 14, 
1885 and ran for 762 performances, one of the 
longest runs of any theater piece up to that time. 
C  
$800-1,200 
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2109 
[MUSICAL MANUSCRIPT] 
19th century Album Amicorum with musical 
quotations by various artists including Carl 
Reinecke etc. Leipzig: 1885-1933. Period velvet 
with brass arms on upper cover and brass clasp. 
7 5/8 x 4 3/4 inches (19.5 x 12 cm); 
approximately 40 completed leaves, with a leaf 
with a musical quotations signed from Carl 
Reinecke. Leaves partially separated from 
binding. 
C  
$400-600 

 

2110 
LAURENCE OLIVIER (1907-1989) 
Eight signed photographs, three typed letters 
signed, and twenty-three early Playbills. A 
fine large collection comprising: Eight signed 
photographs, mostly early picture postcards 
depicting Olivier in various roles including 
Hamlet and Othello, each signed in ink on the 
image, each about 5 1/4 x 3 1/2 inches, a few 
with a collector's neat backstamp; Three typed 
letters signed, including a 1945 letter on Old Vic 
stationery thanking the recipient for a letter 
praising Henry IV, toned, folds; and two letters, 
1953-54, on the stationery of Laurence Olivier 
Productions/St. James Theatre, both regarding 
the difficulties of filming The Blood of the 
Martyrs; and twenty-three early Playbills, all 
from London productions unless noted, 
comprising: The Marvelous History of Saint 
Bernard, Kingsway Theatre, 1926; Henry VIII, 
Sybil Thorndike's Season at The Empire 
Theatre, 1926; The Taming of the Shrew, Royal 
Court Theatre, 1928; Journey's End (As Captain 
Stanhope), signed on the cover by R.C. Sherriff, 
Apollo Theatre, 1928; Bird In Hand, Royalty 
Theatre, 1933; The Green Bay Tree, Cort 
Theatre, New York, 1933; Queen Of Scots, New 
Theatre, 1934; Theatre Royal, Lyric Theatre, 
1934; Romeo and Juliet, New Theatre (with 
Olivier As Romeo, John Gielgud As Mercutio, 
Peggy Ashcroft As Juliet, Edith Evans As The 
Nurse), 1935, illustrated with full page character 
photos, rare; Romeo and Juliet, New Theatre 
(with Gielgud As Romeo, Olivier As Mercutio, 
Peggy Ashcroft As Juliet, Edith Evans As The 
Nurse), 1935, illustrated with full page character 
photos, rare; Hamlet, Old Vic Theatre, 1936-
1937 Season; No Time For Comedy, Ethel 
Barrymore Theatre, New York (with Katharine 
Cornell), 1939; Henry V Part I, Henry V Part II, 
Uncle Vanya, Oedipus and The Critic (in 
repertory), also starring Ralph Richardson & 
Margaret Leighton, Presented By The Old Vic 
Theatre Co. at The Century Theatre, New York, 
1946; Antony And Cleopatra, St. James Theatre, 
(with Vivien Leigh), 1951; Antony And Cleopatra 
[and:] Caesar And Cleopatra, Ziegfeld Theatre, 
New York, (with Vivien Leigh), 1952; The 
Sleeping Prince, Phoenix Theatre, (with Vivien 
Leigh), 1953; Macbeth, Shakespeare Memorial 
Theatre, Stratford (with Ian Holm and Vivien 
Leigh), 1955; Titus Andronicus, Shakespeare 
Memorial Theatre, Stratford (with Ian Holm and 
Vivien Leigh), 1955; The Entertainer, Royale 
Theatre, New York, 1958; Becket, Royale 
Theatre, New York (with Anthony Quinn), 1961; 
Othello, National Theatre London (with Maggie 
Smith and Frank Finlay), 1964; Dance Of Death, 
National Theatre London (with Geraldine 
McEwan and Robert Lang), 1967; Long Day's 
Journey Into Night, National Theatre (with 
Constance Cummings, Denis Quilley and Ronald 
Pickup), 1971. 
C  
$300-500 
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2111 
LAURENCE OLIVIER (1907-1989)On Acting. 
New York: Simon & Schuster, 1986. Copy 7 of 
250 signed by Olivier. Publisher's cloth, matching 
slipcase. 9 x 6 inches; 397 pp., illustrated with 
photographs. Spine faded, possible old 
dampstain affecting endpapers; Together with 
EUGENE O'NEILL. The Complete Works. New 
York: Boni & Liveright, 1924. Number 736 of 
1200 copies signed by O'Neill. Two volumes. 
Cloth backed boards. Bookplates, a sound set. 
The lot 2 volumes. 
C  
$300-500 

 

2112 
GREGORY PECK (1916-2003) 
Autograph letter signed to Arlene Youngman 
of the New York Times Book Review. London: 
10 October 1975. A four page autograph letter 
signed "Greg Peck" on the recto and verso of 
two sheets of Claridge's London stationery, 8 x 6 
1/2 inches (20 x 16 cm), accompanied by the 
original mailing envelope in Peck's hand. Usual 
folds, else fined. 
 
In this letter, legendary screen star Gregory Peck 
reports to Arlene Youngman of the New York 
Times that he is in London for "twelve weeks 
while I do a little acting on a picture called The 
Omen." He continues that while he greatly 
admires David Brooks' writing, he is uncertain 
that "Gone Away will reach the screen," and 
seeks other suggestions for projects from 
Youngman, mentioning that if he had seen them 
first he would have bought Black Sunday and 
Manhattan Man for his production company. He 
closes asking if Youngman had seen Travesties 
while in London. A chatty letter with an 
uncommon reference to The Omen. 
C  
$400-600 

 

2113 
ROBERT PERDZIOLA 
American, 20th Century 
Costume Design for Sutton Foster as Millie 
Dillmount in "Thoroughly Modern Millie"  
Signed and dated Perdziola 4-01 (lr), inscribed 
Sutton Foster / Millie - Speakeasy / "Thoroughly 
Modern Millie" and Green Fringe Dress (ll, lr) 
Watercolor, gouache, and pencil on paper 
19 1/8 x 15 inches (48.6 x 39.1 cm) 
 
This costume design was created for Sutton 
Foster's portrayal of Millie Dillmount in the 
October 2000 staging of Thoroughly Modern 
Mille at La Jolla Playhouse, San Diego, 
California. 
C  
$600-800 

 

2114 
ROBERT PERDZIOLA 
American, 20th Century 
Costume Design for Renée Fleming as Imogene 
in "Il Pirata" (Bellini)  
Signed Perdizola (lr); inscribed Renée Fleming / 
Imogene Sc. II. I and "Il Pirata" / The 
Metropolitan Opera / 10/02 (ll) 
Gouache and pencil on paper 
18 x 14 7/8 inches (45.7 x 37.8 cm) 
 
This costume design was created for Renée 
Fleming's portrayal of Imogene in the October 
2002 staging of Il Pirata (Bellini) at the 
Metropolitan Opera. 
C  
$600-800 

 

2115 
ROBERT PERDZIOLA 
American, 20th Century 
Costume Design for Ellie Dehn as Fiordiligi in 
"Cosi Fan Tutte" (Mozart)  
Signed and dated Perdizola 2/13 (ll); inscribed 
Fiordiligi /"Cosi Fan Tutte" / San Francisco 
Opera (ll) 
Gouache, watercolor, and pencil on paper 
16 5/8 x 13 1/4 inches (42.2 x 33.7 cm) 
 
This costume design was created for Ellie 
Dehn's portrayal of Fiordiligi in the 2013 staging 
of Cosi Fan Tutte (Mozart) at the San Francisco 
Opera. 
C  
$600-800 

 

2116 
AFTER PABLO PICASSO 
Costume Designs for Sergei Diaghilev's Ballets 
Russes: Four  
Pochoir 
Sight of each 10 1/8 x 7 inches (25.7 x 17.8 cm) 
C  
$600-800 
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2117 
COLE PORTER (1891-1964) 
Typed letter signed to Warner Brothers with 
humorous permission to use his name in a 
film. No place: 18 July 1949. A one page typed 
note signed in ink "Cole Porter" on one sheet, 
the letter addressed to Warner Bros. in Burbank, 
CA. 9 3/4 x 8 inches (24 x 20 cm); framed with a 
large portrait. Usual folds and creases, does not 
appear laid down, unexamined out of frame. 
 
A funny letter from Cole Porter to studio execs at 
Warner Brothers, allowing them to use his name 
in the film Always Leave them Laughing, for 
which he provided the song "Miss Otis Regrets" 
performed by Milton Berle. In the letter, Porter 
suggests to drop his name in a scene in the film: 
as an audience files into a theater to see the Kip 
Cooper (Berle), a nobody comic, a man says 
"You see who's here? Cole Porter -- Vinton 
Freedley -- George Abbot -- going be a tough 
audience." A second man asks "Who's this Kip 
Cooper?" The first replies "Plays the hotel 
circuit." And the second man says "He should 
have quit while he was eating!" 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$500-800 

 

2118 
ELVIS PRESLEY (1935-1977) 
Signed print from Roustabout. A reproduced 
portrait of Elvis by June Kelly, presented to him 
during the 1964 filming of Roustabout. Inscribed 
"To Dominic/Thank you/Elvis Presley." 19 x 15 
inches (48 x 38 cm). Likely formerly rolled and 
with horizontal creases, laid to board. 
C The Collection of Barry Ferine 
$500-800 

 

2119 
ELVIS PRESLEY (1935-1977) 
An original poster for the Elvis performance 
on the Ed Sullivan Show, 1956. Stenciled 
poster in red and black ink, with a reproduced full 
length photograph of Elvis, 22 x 14 inches (56 x 
36 cm). A few minor stains. 
C The Collection of Barry Ferine 
$300-500 

 

2120 
PAUL ROBESON (1898-1976) 
Signature on Russian sheet music. Sheet 
music of "Compilation of Spanish Songs" (in 
translation) printed in Cyrillic, published in 
Leningrad and dated 1936, signed in green ink 
"Paul Robeson" at the head of the wrapper. 12 x 
8 1/2 inches (30 x 22 cm). The cover dust soiled 
and with marginal chips. 
 
This music dates from around the time Paul 
Robeson visited Moscow, and of Russia he said 
"Here I am not a Negro but a human being for 
the first time in my life ... I walk in full human 
dignity." Such items relating to Robeson's time in 
the Soviet Union are scarce. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$200-300 

 

2121 
EDITTA SHERMAN (1912-2013) 
Vintage photographs of Gertrude Lawrence 
and Judith Anderson. Two vintage gelatin 
silver prints, both 17 x 14 inches (43 x 35.5. cm) 
and with Sherman's "Carnegie Hall" backstamps. 
Both with surface wear. 
 
Two posed studio portraits by the "Duchess of 
Carnegie Hall" Editta Sherman who lived and 
worked in Carnegie Hall Artist Studios for over 
60 years. Sherman moved into Carnegie Hall in 
1949, thus this image of Gertrude Lawrence 
dates from early in her tenure as the star died in 
1952. Facing eviction in 2010, Sherman became 
an icon for renter's rights and affordable housing 
for the elderly. 
C  
$200-300 

 

2122 
EDITTA SHERMAN (1912-2013) 
Vintage photographs of Leopold Stokowski 
and Ezio Pinza. Two vintage gelatin silver 
prints, the Stokowski 14 x 11 inches (35 x 28 
cm), the Pinza 17 x 14 inches (43 x 35.5. cm), 
both with Sherman's "Carnegie Hall" 
backstamps. Both with surface wear. 
 
Two posed studio portraits by the "Duchess of 
Carnegie Hall" Editta Sherman who lived and 
worked in Carnegie Hall Artist Studios for over 
60 years, having moved in in 1949. Facing 
eviction in 2010, Sherman became an icon for 
renter's rights and affordable housing for the 
elderly. 
C  
$200-300 

 

2123 
EDITTA SHERMAN (1912-2013) 
Vintage photographs of W. Somerset 
Maugham and Noel Coward. Two vintage 
gelatin silver prints, both 14 x 11 inches (35 x 28 
cm) and with Sherman's "Carnegie Hall" 
backstamps. Both with surface wear. 
 
Two posed studio portraits by the "Duchess of 
Carnegie Hall" Editta Sherman who lived and 
worked in Carnegie Hall Artist Studios for over 
60 years, having moved in in 1949. Facing 
eviction in 2010, Sherman became an icon for 
renter's rights and affordable housing for the 
elderly. 
C  
$200-300 

 

2124 
BEVERLY SILLS (1929-2007) 
Group of photographs depicting Beverly Sills 
and related figures. Dozens of photographs 
housed in binders, one framed. Includes 
performance, head shots, promotional and 
personal photographs of Beverly Sills and 
contemporaries throughout the years, a few 
signed, including examples signed by Ed Koch, 
Arnold Palmer, Richard Gere, etc. Mostly fine, 
some worn. Each item here sold in The Estate of 
Beverly Sills, Doyle, 7 October 2009, lots 345A, 
365, 367, and 369 (a copy of the catalogue 
accompanies the lot). 
C  
$200-300 
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2125 
FRANK SINATRA (1915-1998) 
Signed menu from the Waldorf-Astoria 
Wedgwood Room. New York: 1944. Color 
printed menu with a portrait of Sinatra on the 
cover before a stylized rendering of the Waldorf-
Astoria, signed in ink "Frank Sinatra" across the 
sky of the image. 12 1/2 x 8 inches (32 x 20 cm). 
A few scuffs and creases to corners. 
 
A signed menu from Sinatra's stand at the 
Waldorf-Astoria's Wedgwood Room, his first solo 
nightclub performances which launched the era 
of Sinatramania. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

2126 
STEPHEN SONDHEIM (1930-2021) 
Autograph musical quotation signed for the 
song "Into the Woods," from the musical of 
the same name. 16 x 13 inches (41 x 33 cm); 
three staves roughly hand-drawn in red ink on 
white paper, titled at the head and signed 
"Stephen Sondheim 3/5/07" at the foot; with the 
song lyrics above the score. Fine. 
 
An attractive autographic presentation for the 
introductory song to the musical Into the Woods. 
"Into the woods, it's time to go. I/hate to leave, I 
have to, though. Into the woods, it's time, and so 
I/must begin my Journey." 
C  
$1,200-1,800 

 

2127 
STEPHEN SONDHEIM (1930-2021) 
Closing night program from the original 
production of Follies, signed by Sondheim 
and three cast members. The original Playbill, 
with ticket stub attached, from the closing night 
of the original production of Follies on July 1st, 
1972 at the Winter Garden Theater on 
Broadway. The cover is signed in ink by Stephen 
Sondheim, Dorothy Collins, Alexis Smith and 
Gene Nelson. Accompanied by a letter of 
provenance from the current consignor 
describing the final performance and receiving 
the autographs. Minor signs of handling, stub 
stapled to upper corner, fine overall. 
 
Follies, Stephen Sondheim's seventh Broadway 
production, opened on April 4th, 1972 and was 
directed by Harold Prince with choreography by 
Michael Bennett. At the time, the production was 
the second-most costly performed on Broadway 
and, despite winning seven Tony Awards and 
running for over 500 performances, ultimately 
lost its entire investment when it closed that July. 
Recollections of this now legendarily lavish 
production were recorded in Ted Chapin's 
memoir Everything Was Possible. In the fifty 
years since that July 1971 closing night, Follies 
has been revived numerous times and many of 
its songs have become standards, including 
"Broadway Baby" and "Too Many Mornings." 
C  
$400-600 

 

2128 
ISAAC STERN (1920-2001) 
Archive of letters and notes written to friend 
and piano prodigy Laura Dubman. 
Approximately 25 items comprising autograph 
and typed letters, notes, telegrams, and 
photographs, 1940s and later, often addressed 
to Laura as Laurik, variously signed in ink and 
pencil. The largest letters on stationery 11 x 8 
inches (28 x 20 cm); the smallest a photograph 
of Stern at 3 1/2 x 2 1/2 inches (9 x 6 cm). Light 
handling wear but very well preserved overall; 
Together with a group of related items, 
including two photographs inscribed by Nathan 
Millstein and notes from Mrs. Millstein, a typed 
note from Rudolf Serkin, Carnegie Hall programs 
from 1959 (Leonard Bernstein conductor), a 
ticket to Arturo Toscanini's funeral, etc. 
 
A revealing personal archive of letters and 
photographs between two talented young 
musicians: the venerable violinist Isaac Stern 
and piano prodigy Laura Dubman. The archive 
includes a fine portrait of Stern as a young boy 
holding a violin and four other photographs taken 
during his 20s in the 1940s through the 1950s. 
The earliest written item is a postcard written 
while travelling Texas in 1940. Longer letters 
commence from San Francisco in 1942 where in 
a four page autograph letter Stern reports "now 
that we are at war, it is hard to say anything 
about future plans ... but if you hear anything 
about San Francisco 'hysteria', 'danger zone', 
'war fever' or any such bunk don't believe it... 
How this whole situation will affect music is still 
indeterminable." In 1943, Stern reports from 
Omaha: "I have thought of you very often and 
heard reports of you from your mother and both 
Mr. & Mrs. Rubinstein who I saw in New York." In 
1944, back from the South Pacific, Stern is 
preparing for his "biggest season" and that "I 
have an enormous amount of work to do, both 
on the violin and learning new works." The letters 
continue in this fashion into the 1950s. An 
archive worthy of research and institutional 
consideration. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

2129 
[TELEVISION] 
TV Guide. Complete Program Listings--April 
3-9. Philadelphia: Triangle Publications, 1953. 
First issue of the periodical, the Pennsylvania 
edition. Wrappers of issue, depicting Lucille Ball 
and her baby. 8 1/4 x 5 1/8 (20.75 x 13.35 cm); 
24 pp. (including covers, plus 32 pp. of regionally 
specific content. A rather bright, fresh copy, with 
the original mailing label, the text paper generally 
clean and bright, but two leaves with a neat 
clean tear into the text, the corners still adhering 
in the upper margin. 
 
A cultural landmark, the first separately 
published TV listings, the Guide was a staple of 
popular culture, printed until 2008. Despite the 
defect noted, an unusually clean copy. 
C  
$150-250 
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2130 
ELLEN TERRY (1847-1928) 
Early autograph letter signed. London: 29 
September 1881. A 3 1/2 page autograph letter 
in brown ink signed in full on recto and verso of 
one folded sheet, 7 x 4 1/2 inches (17.5 x 11/5 
cm). Faint dampstain to lower corner, tissue 
repair to folds and a gouge which touches one 
word. 
 
In this letter addressed to Mr. Davies, the young 
working actress Ellen Terry offers "A line in a 
fearful hurry to tell you I am really ill, worn to 
death by work work work!" She continues that 
she would be delighted to attend luncheon the 
following day but must be back at the theatre no 
later than 4pm. Reasserting her exhaustion Terry 
writes that "On Sunday night, I behaved 
disgracefully & nearly fell asleep at the dinner 
table! I promise to behave better tomorrow." 
C  
$100-200 

 

2131 
[THEATER AUTOGRAPHS] 
A group of signed items. Comprising: The 
Olivier Festival Plays playbill signed by Vivien 
Leigh and Laurence Olivier under their portrait 
on the first page as Antony and Cleopatra; a 
Princes Theatre, London, playbill for Antony and 
Cleopatra signed on the cover by Vivien Leigh 
and Laurence Olivier and also by stars Peggy 
Ashcroft and Harry Andrews; a large format 
program for My Fair Lady, circa 1956, inscribed 
on the cover by Julie Andrews and also signed 
by stars Rex Harrison and Stanley Holloway; and 
a small portrait photograph inscribed by Luciano 
Pavarotti dated 1973 depicting him in La 
Boheme, light crease. 
C  
$300-500 

 

2132 
[THEATER PERSONALITIES] 
A group of four drawings by prominent 
theater personalities. Comprising: NATHAN 
LANE. Two original artworks, including a (self-
portrait?) in colors as Nathan Detroit in Guys and 
Dolls on the cover of New York Magazine and a 
drawing titled Still Life with Dice, both signed 
lower left, each about 9 x 12 inches, framed 
separately; GWEN VERDON. Pencil drawing of 
a hat, cane and gloves, signed lower right, 11 x 
8 1/2 inches, framed; and JOHN GIELGUD. Ink 
floral design, signed and dated 1991 lower 
right, 9 x 8 inches, framed. All visibly fine, not 
examined out of frames. 
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky 
$400-600 

 

2133 
ARTURO TOSCANINI (1867-1957) 
Signed note of thanks for a contribution, 
1934. A card printed with a message thanking 
the recipient for an immediate contribution to the 
Philharmonic-Symphony signed and dated in ink 
"Arturo Toscanini/New York April 13, 1934." The 
card with a mounted portrait of Toscanini after 
Enrico Caruso, the card mounted to a larger card 
with gold border, 5 x 7 inches (12 x 17 cm); 
framed with a portrait of the maestro conducting. 
A few small scuffs to card, the signature dark, 
not examined out of frame. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$300-500 

 

2134 
ORSON WELLES (1915-1985)Signed film still 
from Citizen Kane. A black and white film still 
inscribed "Best regards/Orson Welles." 10 x 8 
inches (26 x 20 cm); framed. Visually fine, not 
examined out of frame. 
 
A rare signed photograph depicting Orson 
Welles in his most famous role as Charles Foster 
Kane in his 1941 masterpiece  Citizen Kane. In 
the scene presented here, an older Kane is 
shown with his second wife Susan Alexander 
Kane, played by Dorothy Comingore, who 
assembles a jigsaw puzzle in a vast room at 
Kane's palatial mansion, Xanadu. The puzzle is 
symbol of the loneliness in their marriage and 
the scene predicts Kane's demise. The boxed 
puzzle is seen again in the film, in the scenes 
after Kane's death when his possessions are 
being considered, along with the mysterious 
"Rosebud." Signed stills from Citizen Kane are 
infrequent at auction. Acquired from Gary E. 
Combs Autographs in 1999. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$500-700 
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2135 
EMLYN WILLIAMS (1905-1987) 
A long typed letter signed to Joshua and 
Nedda Logan with fine Hollywood content. 
Los Angeles: 17 February 1950. A two page 
typed letter signed in ink twice "Emlyn" and with 
several emendations in his hand, on the recto 
and verso of one sheet of Hotel Bel-Air 
stationery, addressed "My very dear Both" but 
with internal reference to the Logans.10 1/2 x 7 
1/2 inches (27 x 19 cm). Fine; Together with an 
autograph note signed, dated 1963, a brief 
note of thanks on the stationery of the Anita 
Theater in New York, signed in full "Emlyn 
Williams." Fine. 
 
A long and chatty letter from the Welsh dramatist 
and actor Emlyn Williams to theater luminary 
Joshua Logan and his wife Nedda written during 
the 1950 filming of Three Husbands. The letter 
mentions many Hollywood stars and the lifestyle 
of working actor at the time ("we sit sunbathing 
by the Bel Air pool all day and lunch is brought to 
us ... under celophane covers which I'd never 
seen before" and "The swimmingpool at the Bel 
Air has canned music coming out of tiny 
speakers in the palm trees, disguised as 
dovecoats!)." He goes on to discuss a night out 
with Alan C. [Campbell, Dorothy Parker's 
husband] "he asked out to dinner at Romanoff's 
... he introduced us to Joan Crawford..." and later 
describes a lunch at Charley Brackett's (Billy 
Wilder's screenwriter) and mentions "in the 
middle of the room, very glamorous, Gloria 
Swanson." A very amusing letter from the thick 
of the Hollywood scene of 1950. Both items 
acquired from Gary E. Combs Autographs in 
2015. 
C The Collection of Nancy Salisbury 
$200-400 

 

2136 
WOODSTOCK 
Two Tickets to the Woodstock Music and Art 
Fair, 1969. Pair of unused black printed tickets 
for the Saturday, August 16th and Sunday, 
August 17th 1969 Woodstock Music and Art Fair, 
numbered in red 00851 and 00852. 2 x 5 inches 
(5 x 13 cm). Fine overall, one faint spot to the 
Sunday ticket. 
C  
$300-500 

 

2137 
LOUIS LUPAS 
American, 20th Century 
Portrait of Celeste Holm  
Signed Lupas (ll) 
Charcoal heightened with white on paper 
Sight 18 x 15 inches (45.7 x 33 cm) 
 
A charming portrait of Celeste Holm by Louis 
Lupas, one of the best portraitists of the era who 
captured many Broadway stars of the day. The 
portrait was likely drawn about 1950 following 
Ms. Holm's early successes in Oklahoma! and 
The King and I. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$800-1,200 

 

2138 
[PHOTOGRAPHS] 
Group of approximately thirty photographs 
depicting Celeste Holm. About forty 10 x 8 inch 
photographs, mostly black and white but a few in 
color, being mostly copy prints of headshots, film 
stills, promotional photographs, etc. Fine, may 
contain a few duplicates. 
 
A fine array of images of Ms. Holm in key roles 
including with Gregory Peck in Gentleman's 
Agreement; with Frank Sinatra in High Society 
and in color in The Tender Trap; with Bette Davis 
in All About Eve; as Cinderella; and many other 
glamorous photographs depicting Celeste Holm 
throughout her long career. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 

 

2139 
[PHOTOGRAPHS] 
Group of vintage photographs depicting 
Celeste Holm. About nine vintage photographs, 
circa 1950, including two headshots by Harcourt 
of Paris, Ms. Holm with the Duke & Duchess of 
Windsor, in various performances or backstage, 
two dressed glamorously and out on the town, 
two small format depicting Ms. Holm in furs. 10 x 
8 inches and smaller; together with a group of 
approximately 20 prints depicting Ms. Holm in 
various roles throughout her long and storied 
career. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 

 

2140 
[CELESTE HOLM] 
Celeste Holm's five piece Saks Fifth Avenue 
Luggage Set. Five pieces with bright red 
sides and black leather trim, each 
monogrammed CH. Comprises three suitcases, 
a two-handled carry-all, and a hat-box. Well 
preserved overall but with a few scratches and 
minor wear. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$400-600  

2141 
LAWRENCE, GERTRUDE 
Three signed letters to Celeste Holm about 
the American Red Cross War effort. 
Comprising: a typed letter signed, 13 April 1944, 
on sheet of Lawrence's personal stationery, 11 x 
8 3/4 inches; a typed letter signed, 27 February 
1945, on one sheet of the same stationery, 
signed by Lawrence as Chairman of the 
Legitimate Theatre Division of the American Red 
Cross War Fund; a typed letter signed on the 
stationery of the Red Cross 1945 War Fund New 
York Chapter stationery dated 22 January 1945; 
and a secretarially signed letter on the same 
stationery dated 26 March 1945. All with folds 
but generally fine. 
 
The first letter here thanks Celeste Holm for use 
of "beautiful song for the chaps overseas ... I 
shall never fail to tell the boys of your 
generosity." The 1945 letters report on 
fundraising efforts and Ms. Holm's volunteering 
as a Captain for a Red Cross Drive. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 
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2142 
OKLAHOMA! 
A large group of ephemera from Oklahoma! A 
fine group of vintage and later items highlighting 
Celeste Holm's long association with the 
Oklahoma!. Includes: A vintage photograph with 
slug to verso depicting the original 1943 cast in a 
"bicycle party"; a telegram dated 1 December 
1947 from "Will Parker" (likely form actor Lee 
Dixon) reading "To My Annie good luck and best 
wishes for your successful return to the territory 
love and an Oklahoma hello"; a telegram from 
Dick [Rogers] sending Ms. Holm "Lycka Till" 
(good luck in Swedish) dated 1 December 1947 
(the opening of the London production); a 1950 
telegram from Dick [Rogers] on another 
production; five manuscript good luck cards 
presented to Ms. Holm on the opening night of 
Oklahoma! in 1943; later items include two sets 
of 1993 Oklahoma! commemorative stamps 
signed by Celeste Holm; a 1943 framed 
certificate making Celeste Holm an honorary 
citizen of the state of Oklahoma; a document 
signed by Oklahoma governor Brad Henry 
proclaiming April 13th 2006 "Celeste Holm Day"; 
a framed first day issue Oklahoma! stamp 
display signed on the frame verso by Ms. Holm; 
and a framed certificate celebrating the 25th 
anniversary of Oklahoma! 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$500-800 

 

2143 
CARL VAN VECHTEN 
Two letters signed to Celeste Holm. Both on 
Van Vechten's personal stationery and dated 
from March 1945, one signed "Carlo" the other 
"Carl Van Vechten", 11 x 9 inches. Folds and 
some creases. 
 
War-date letters to Celeste Holm from the 
famous writer and photographer mentioning the 
Stage Door Canteen. In the earlier letter, Van 
Vechten mentions photographs taken of Ms. 
Holm at the Canteen that both he and costume 
designer Miles White both like best, being those 
where she wears the costume for her Cicero 
Falls song. For the next shoot, he advises Ms. 
Holm to "not make up more (if any) than you 
would for the street." In the next letter, Van 
Vechten expects Ms. Holm with an accompanist 
in "the Grill Room of the Hotel Roosevelt to sing 
at the American Theatre Wing Tea Dance for 
service Men and Women." He closes with 
"Champagne, Pearls, and Orchids to you for the 
rest of your life!" 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 

 

2144 
RODGERS and HAMMERSTEIN 
Letter to Celeste Holm signed by both 
Richard Rodgers and Oscar Hammerstein 
thanking her for a tribute performance of 
Oklahoma! to Lorenz Hart. New York: 9 March 
1944. One page typed letter signed on the 
shared stationery of Oscar Hammerstein II and 
Richard Rodgers with their New York address, 
signed in ink "Dick" above "Oscar", addressed to 
Celeste Holm at lower left as "c/o 'Oklahoma' 
Company" at the address of the St. James 
Theatre on 44th Street, accompanied by the 
original mailing envelope similarly addressed. 10 
1/2 x 7 1/4 inches. Usual folds, fine. 
 
"Dear Celeste/We are writing to express our 
deep gratitude for your gracious and effective 
contribution toward the success of the tribute 
performance to Larry Hart last Sunday night. As 
ever, Dick/Oscar" 
 
Lorenz "Larry" Hart, long the songwriting partner 
of Richard Rodgers, had begun writing 
Oklahoma! with Rodgers but unreliable due to 
increasing emotional turmoil and alcoholism 
dropped out and had died in November 1943. 
Oklahoma! was to be the first of many major 
successes for new partners Rodgers and 
Hammerstein. Letters signed by the duo are 
scarce, particularly on such a personal topic and 
at this early point in their partnership, and written 
to Celeste Holm, the star making Oklahoma! a 
national sensation. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$500-800 

 

2145 
CELESTE HOLM 
Draft of letter to Dick and Dorothy Rogers. 
[New York: circa 1947]. A one page draft in ink 
and pencil, with cross outs and pen trials, signed 
"Celeste" at the foot, addressed to "Dearest Dick 
and Dorothy," 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches. Fine. 
 
A charming short letter written just after the 
success of Oklahoma!, the Rogers and 
Hammerstein musical which starred Celeste 
Holm and launched her career. The note 
introduces Dick and Dorothy to Ms. Holm's new 
born son and wishes them luck with the new 
musical "John Loves Mary." In closing the letter, 
Ms. Holm seems committed to a life in the Big 
Apple: "Just got a map of New York, a new 
address book, and army compass (surplus) and 
my watch fixed." 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$250-350 
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2146 
CELESTE HOLM 
Four massive scrapbooks highlighting the 
career of Celeste Holm. Each in blue leather 
and tied by rubber cords, each signed and 
marked on the covers "Celeste... 1st [-4th] 
Book." Each about 12 1/2 x 12 x 9 inches. 
Contains hundreds of clippings from newspapers 
and magazines, playbills, show announcements, 
cards, run-of-show and the occasional partial 
script. Some leaves detached, chipped edges, 
some items detaching and with showthrough of 
tape and adhesive, should be seen, will be 
heavy to ship, sold as is. 
 
Remarkable scrapbooks highlighting the long 
and prolific stage and screen career of Celeste 
Holm. Book 1 begins at the outset of Ms. Holm's 
career with typed cast lists and descriptions of 
The Time of Your Life (1939-40), Eight O'Clock 
Tuesday, and others. Clippings commence in 
1945 with Bloomer Girl and Three Little Girls in 
Blue. Several pages are devoted to Oklahoma! 
and includes an original playbill and large format 
program signed by Ms. Holm from the December 
1st 1947 opening night of the first revival. Ms 
Holm went to Hollywood in 1948 and several 
pages are devoted to Gentleman's Agreement 
with much on her Oscar win. In 1952, Ms. Holm 
assumed the lead role for the ailing Gertrude 
Lawrence in The King and I and present are an 
original playbill and large format program 
depicting Ms. Holm on the cover. The 2nd Book 
continues in similar fashion documenting the 
1950s, commencing with clippings relating to 
High Society and also including a large format 
program for Third Best Sport signed on the cover 
by Ms. Holm. The 3rd book brings Ms. Holm's 
career into the swingin' sixties and is highlighted 
by her turn as Mame and Candida. The 4th and 
final book is devoted to the 1970s, including 
materials relating to Ms. Holm's performances in 
Mama, Butterflies are Free, Tom Sawyer and 
others. A remarkable tour of four decades of Ms. 
Holm's wonderful career. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$800-1,200 

 

2147 
[PHOTOGRAPHS] 
Group of approximately thirty photographs 
depicting Celeste Holm. About forty 10 x 8 inch 
photographs, mostly black and white but a few in 
color, being mostly copy prints of headshots, film 
stills, promotional photographs, etc. Fine, may 
contain a few duplicates. 
 
A fine array of images of Ms. Holm in key roles 
including with Gregory Peck in Gentleman's 
Agreement; with Frank Sinatra in High Society 
and in color in The Tender Trap; as Cinderella; 
and many other glamorous photographs 
depicting Celeste Holm throughout her long 
career. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 

 

2148 
HITCHCOCK, PAT 
Group of letters and telegrams to Celeste 
Holm. Approximately 7 autograph letters, 1944-
1949, most on the Hitchcock's 10957 Bellagio 
Road, Bel Air, Los Angeles stationery, most two 
page letters in blue ink signed "Pat" on both 
sides of the large sheets, 11 x 8 1/2 inches, 
usual folds, fine; The telegram dated 25 March 
1948 congratulates Ms. Holm on her awards for 
Gentleman's Agreement and two others, both 
June 1945. 
 
In the first letter, Hitchcock reintroduces herself "I 
don't know whether you remember me or not..." 
and tells of how actress Bettina Cerf introduced 
them. A following letter reports Hitchcock will be 
in New York for rehearsals for Violet on August 
29th, 1944 and inquires how Bloomer Girl is 
going. Chatty letters follow during the period in 
which Hitchcock finished school in Los Angeles 
with questions such as "I see Joan Caulfield is 
supposed to do Blue Skies, has that deal fallen 
through?" 
 
The letters pickup in September 1949 with 
Hitchcock writing Ms. Holm from Los Angeles 
seeking her for a play "but with South Pacific on 
your hands, I can't imagine your having interest 
in anything else." Another letter that month 
reports "We loved you in Come to the Stable it 
was just the sort of acting I always want to cheer 
... I really believe there is a future for you in 
acting." 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$400-600 

 

2149 
AFFAIRS of STATE 
Celeste Holm's red morocco scrapbook for 
Affairs of State, 1950-51. Red morocco album 
by Alpha with slipcase, gilt lettered on the cover. 
15 x 11 inches. A few minor scratches and 
bumps. 
 
Celeste Holm's finely bound scrapbooks for 
Affairs of State, the major Broadway play starred 
in by Ms. Holm between the filming of 
Gentleman's Agreement and All About Eve in 
1950. Affairs of State, written specifically for her 
by Louis Verneuil. This was the first work in 
English for the popular French playwright and he 
was thrilled at the prospect of working with 
Celeste Holm. The Washington D.C. set comedy 
was a Broadway success running over 600 
performances. This album contains mounted 
clipping and reviews, playbills, about twenty-five 
8 x 10 inch black and white production 
photographs stamped Vandamm. A fine album 
from an important role and highly regarded role. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$500-800 
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2150 
VERNEUIL, LOUIS 
Archive relating to Affairs of State, 1950. 
Comprising: Autograph letter signed from 
Louis Verneuil to Celeste Holm. Los Angeles: 
27 January [1950]. 1 1/2 page autograph letter 
signed "Louis" on recto and verso of one sheet 
Verneuil's Holmby Hills stationery, folds, else 
fine; A telegram from Verneuil to Ms. Holm 
preceding the above letter, 2 November 1949, 
from Verneuil in Los Angeles to Celeste Holm in 
New York regarding her exact return dates; Ms. 
Holm's heavily annotated hardcover copy of 
the book, and an  
annotated script in wrappers, both Samuel 
French acting editions, 1952, relating to a later 
production as they appear used as a scripts and 
have various correction leaves laid-in. The 
hardcover volume with tattered dust jacket and 
annotations to virtually every page by Ms. Holm, 
7 1/2 x 5 inches; the wrapper edition similarly 
annotated by Ms. Holm's husband Wesley Addy, 
who's penned his name on the wrappers, worn; 
and two telegrams from Washington, one from 
the Secretary to the President, the other from the 
Department of State, both sending regrets on 
missing the Washington preview, lightly handled, 
folds. 
 
A glowing autograph letter from French 
playwright Louis Verneuil to Celeste Holm, with 
an anxious preceding telegram, regarding her 
starring in his first English language play Affairs 
of State: "I had a rich full theatrical life, Celeste 
dear, and, from Sarah Bernhardt and Fritzi 
Massary to Elvira Popescu and Gaby Morlay, 
many wonderful stars appeared in my plays. But 
never was I so elated than when you agreed to 
play Irene." Verneuil closes commenting on Ms. 
Holm's rising star and the thrill of working with 
her at this moment in time. Affairs of State is a 
comedy set in Washington, Verneuil's only play 
in English, which had a very successful 
Broadway run in 1950 and marked Celeste 
Holm's return to the New York from Hollywood. 
The annotated script here gives a very good 
sense of the method Ms. Holm took to her roles 
and likely related to a 1967 production which 
also featured her husband Wesley Addy. 
Unfortunately, Louis Verneuil (1893-1952) 
slipped into a paranoid and delusional state not 
long after Affairs of State left Broadway, and he 
committed suicide in Paris in November 1952. 
Thus this is a rare letter from the French 
playwright regarding his last major production. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 

 

2151 
THE KING AND I 
Theater Bill signed by Celeste Holm. A rare 
lithographed original circa1952 theater bill for 
The King and I signed in black ink by star 
Celeste Holm, 22 x 14 inches, edges toned and 
creased. 
 
A scarce original card for Rogers and 
Hammerstein's The King and I from the summer 
of 1952 when Celeste Holm took over the 
starring role for an ailing Gertrude Lawrence 
(who died shortly thereafter). Celeste Holm 
starred opposite Yul Brynner in this now famous 
production. Original posters such as this are 
rare. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$400-600 

 

2152 
[THE KING AND I] 
Celeste Holm's red morocco scrapbook for 
The King and I, 1952, and Anna Christie, 
1953. A fine gilt lettered red morocco album with 
slipcase. 15 1/4 x 11 inches. The King and I 
section opens with the sheets of a large format 
program mounted to several pages and includes 
the signatures of star Yul Brynner and eleven 
other cast members; clippings follow before 
about ten 8 x 10 original production photographs 
stamped Vandamm. The album continues 
similarly with mounted playbills and clippings 
from Eugene O'Neill's Anna Christie, 1953, with 
a signed cast list including co-star Kevin 
McCarthy, and about twenty-two mounted 
original 5 x 7 black and white production 
photographs. Some wear to joint, a few nicks to 
spine, split to slipcase, internally fine, an 
attractive album. 
 
Celeste Holm's finely bound scrapbook for both 
her legendary performances in The King and I, 
1952, and Eugene O'Neill's Anna Christie, 1953. 
Celeste Holm assumed the lead role of Anna in 
The King and I in summer 1952, relieving original 
star Gertrude Lawrence, whose sudden illness 
threatened the cancellation of the wildly 
successful show. It was a highly unusual move 
to replace the star of a major Broadway musical. 
Rodgers and Hammerstein had denied Gertrude 
Lawrence's requests for rest and would only 
allow her to step aside when a star of the caliber 
of Celeste Holm agreed to take over the part. 
Given top billing, the show remained wildly 
popular and took on a new life with Ms. Holm in 
the role. Gertrude Lawrence would return to the 
show in August 1952 but unfortunately collapsed 
backstage and died of liver cancer that 
September. This scrapbook includes a large 
signature of co-star Yul Brynner on his page of 
the playbill, this his best known role for which he 
won two Tony Awards. A fine scrapbook 
documenting this legendary moment of the 
theater. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$500-800 
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2154 
[SIGNED THEATER BILLS] 
A large group of approximately twenty 
theater bills signed by Celeste Holm, with a 
large group of unsigned examples. 
Approximately 45 theater cards overall, about 20 
of them signed in ink by Celeste Holm. Each 
about 22 x 14 inches. Most fine, some with tears 
or other wear, several in duplicate. 
 
A fine, large group of theater bills highlighting the 
long and prolific stage career of Celeste Holm. 
The signed examples include Mame, Mama (4), 
Butterflies are Free, What a Day!, and A Month 
in the Country (10), and others. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$800-1,200 

 

2155 
[TELEGRAMS-COCKTAILS & INVITATIONS] 
Group of telegrams and letters from notables 
inviting Celeste Holm to cocktails or events. 
Comprising: Three telegrams from Elsa Maxwell 
(two regarding a supper for Cole Porter and 
mentioning the Spyros Skouras, president of 
20th Century Fox would be there); A telegram for 
cocktails to meet the doctor of a psycho-analytic 
institute from Rosa and Joe [Joseph] 
Manckiewicz, March 1950; a telegram from John 
Houseman inviting Holm to a cocktail party for 
Arnold Weissberger; two flower cards and letter 
about Frank Sinatra, 1956; a telegram from the 
Duke of Windsor, a telegram from Theresa 
Helburn dated 1949 asking Ms. Holm if she 
would consider a play, two from government 
officials offering regrets for not being able to 
attend the opening of Affairs of State, and two 
notes from Dorothy Rogers, one a short 
autograph note of thanks from "Dick and 
Dorothy:, the second a longer note from 1957 
thanking Ms. Holm for a Christmas gift. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 

 

2156 
GOLDWYN, SAMUEL 
Congratulations telegram to Celeste Holm on 
winning her Oscar. Los Angeles: 22 March 
1948. One page Western Union telegram with a 
"Congratulations" banner across the top, 6 x 8 
inches, with seven lines of affixed text and a 
printed signatures, the date stamped at upper 
right. Faint fold lines, else fine. 
 
"I was so happy Saturday night to see you 
receive the honor so well deserved. You have 
my best wishes, and my respect as a fine 
actress. Sincerely, Samuel Goldwyn." 
 
A complimentary note from Hollywood studio 
luminary Samuel Goldwyn to Celeste Holm, 
rising star at Darryl Zanuck's Twentieth Century 
Fox, congratulating her on winning the Best 
Supporting Actress Oscar for Gentleman's 
Agreement. The 20th Academy Awards were 
held on March 20th 1948 and Samuel Goldwyn 
Productions studio garnered nominations for 
Best Picture and Best Director for The Bishop's 
Wife starring Cary Grant and Loretta Young but 
both fell short to Gentleman's Agreement which 
won Best Director for Elia Kazan, Best Picture 
and Best Supporting Actress for Ms. Holm. But 
Goldwyn's opinions about Gentleman's 
Agreement go deeper than the expected rivalry 
between studio chiefs, as the controversial film 
took on anti-Semitism in America, especially the 
casual anti-Semitism of the suburbs and private 
clubs. Twentieth Century Fox head Darryl 
Zanuck was frequently presumed Jewish; he 
was not, and took up the anti-Semitism cause as 
a the result of being denied access to the Los 
Angeles Country Club due to the mistaken 
prejudice. As many of the other major studio 
heads at the time such as Goldwyn were Jewish, 
Gentleman's Agreement was an unwelcome 
expose and "the indirect way in which 
Gentleman's Agreement defined anti-Semitism 
was also a nod to the fears of Hollywood's 
Jewish moguls, who begged both Zanuck and 
Hart to drop the film. Zanuck wouldn't do that." 
Zanuck was obviously undeterred: he hired Moss 
Hart to adapt Laura Z. Hobson's complicated 
recent novel, a young Elia Kazan to direct, and 
Gregory Peck to star. At the suggestion of Hart, 
Celeste Holm was given a screen test with Peck 
for the role of Anne Dettrey: the test was so 
strong that it was included in the final film and 
contributed to the accolades Ms. Holm received 
for the role. The history of the film as it divided 
the major studio heads considered, it is 
important and encouraging that Samuel Goldwyn 
here congratulates Celeste Holm for her 
performance and expresses his "respect" for her 
as a "fine actress" as Goldwyn certainly would 
have carefully scrutinized Gentleman's 
Agreement. 
 
For the quote see: The New York Times, Film 
View: Over 50 Years Gentleman's Agreement, 
16 November 1997. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 
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2157 
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX 
Telegram from studio chairman Joseph 
Schenck to Celeste Holm congratulating her 
on her Oscar for Gentleman's Agreement. 
Miami Beach: 21 March 1948. Western Union 
telegram with affixed typed text signed "Joe 
Schenck", 6 x 8 inches, fine. 
 
Schenck formed 20th Century Fox with Darryl F. 
Zanuck in 1933 and was its chairman before and 
after serving time for tax evasion and 
racketeering stemming from a Chicago mafia 
related bribery incident in the early 1940s. 
Schenck served four months in jail during 1946 
before being pardoned by President Truman and 
later was instrumental in discovering Marilyn 
Monroe. At the time of this telegram he held 
major influence in Hollywood. Here Schenck 
writes to Celeste Holm, a rising star of his studio: 
"My sincere congratulations on award. I am in 
agreement you are by far the best." 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 

 

2158 
[PHOTOGRAPHS] 
Group of approximately thirty photographs 
depicting Celeste Holm. About forty 10 x 8 inch 
photographs, mostly black and white but a few in 
color, being mostly copy prints of headshots, film 
stills, promotional photographs, etc. Fine, may 
contain a few duplicates. 
 
A fine array of images of Ms. Holm in key roles 
including with Gregory Peck in Gentleman's 
Agreement; with Frank Sinatra in High Society 
and in color in The Tender Trap; as Cinderella; 
and many other glamorous photographs 
depicting Celeste Holm throughout her long 
career. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 

 

2159 
[LOBBY CARD] 
Lobby card for The Tender Trap, signed twice 
by Celeste Holm. A color printed lobby card for 
The Tender Trap, 1959, picturing Celeste Holm 
seated with Frank Sinatra, Debby Reynolds and 
David Wayne, signed in black ink across the 
image, the verso with "From the Collection of 
Celeste Holm" in ink in her hand, 11 x 14 inches. 
Short tear to right margin. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 

 

2160 
[THEATER BILLS] 
Group of ten framed theater bills for Celeste 
Holm performances. Ten framed printed and 
pictorial theater bills for Celeste Holm 
performances, each 22 x 13 1/2 inches, framed 
separately. Generally fine, not examined out of 
frames. 
 
Includes examples from the 1950s onward, 
including Third Best Sport, Mama (alongside 
husband Wesley Addy), Butterflies are Free, A 
Very Private Life, and others. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-400 

 

2161 
[COSTUME DESIGN] 
Original costume design for Celeste Holm in 
Mama. An original watercolor costume design for 
Celeste Holm's character in Mama, with a fabric 
swatch of the blue dress affixed, titled, signed 
and dated in pencil "Campbell 71", 13 x 10 
inches, framed, lightly toned, not examined out 
of frame. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500  

2162 
MAME 
Theater Bill signed by Celeste Holm. A color 
lithographed original circa1967 theater bill for 
Mame at the Shubert Theatre, Chicago, signed 
in black ink by star Celeste Holm, 22 x 14 
inches, fine. 
 
A signed card for Celeste Holm's celebrated turn 
as Mame from the original Chicago production. 
For her performance, Ms. Holm was presented a 
Sarah Siddons Society award, the real life award 
based on the fictional one in All about Eve, which 
also featured Celeste Holm. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 

 

2163 
[SIGNED THEATER BILLS] 
A group of ten theater bills signed by Celeste 
Holm. A group of lithographed theater bills for 
Celeste Holm performances, each signed in 
black ink, each 22 x 14 inches, some toning, 
fading, or minor wear, a few with small losses. 
 
Includes theater bills signed by Celeste Holm for: 
Mame, Candida, Royal Enclosure, Mama, A 
Month in the Country, Scandinavian American 
Festival, Winter Carnival, Butterflies are Free, 
Affairs of State, and With Love and Laughter. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$600-800 

 

2164 
[PHOTOGRAPHS] 
Group of approximately thirty photographs 
depicting Celeste Holm. About forty 10 x 8 inch 
photographs, mostly black and white but a few in 
color, being mostly copy prints of headshots, film 
stills, promotional photographs, etc. Fine, may 
contain a few duplicates. 
 
A fine array of images of Ms. Holm in key roles 
including with Frank Sinatra in High Society; as 
Cinderella; and many other glamorous 
photographs depicting Celeste Holm throughout 
her long career. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 
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2165 
NANCY REAGAN 
Two photographs inscribed to Celeste Holm. 
The first an official White House photograph 
depicting Ms. Holm shaking hands with Mrs. 
Reagan after a performance, inscribed "To 
Celeste, with many thanks for my surprise, 
fondly, Nancy." The second depicting Mrs. 
Reagan greeting Ms. Holm at an event, signed at 
foot. Both about 10 x 8 inches. Fine; Together 
with a similar photograph depicting President 
Reagan, with autopen signature, and a letter 
from the White House Social Secretary 
presenting the photographs. 
 
In 1982, President Reagan, a former actor 
himself, appointed Celeste Holm to the National 
Arts Council, and she was a frequent guest at 
the White House. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-400 

 

2166 
GYPSY ROSE LEE 
Gypsy: A Memoir. New York: Harper & 
Brothers, [1957]. First edition with "D-G" code, 
inscribed "To Celeste/with all my love/Gypsy 
Rose Lee." Publisher's cloth in dust jacket. The 
jacket worn. 
 
A fine association between Gypsy Rose Lee and 
Celeste Holm. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 

 

2167 
AGNES de MILLE 
Portrait Gallery. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1990. 
First edition, inscribed to Celeste Holm by Agnes 
de Mille "For Celeste/Thank you for your 
beautiful reading and your enormous 
generosity/Love/Agnes/9.26.90." Publisher's 
cloth in dust jacket. Light wear to jacket, with de 
Mille's UCLA bookplate. 
 
A fine association copy between the legendary 
choreographer Agnes de Mille and Celeste 
Holm. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 

 

2168 
[SIGNED BOOKS] 
A large group of volumes inscribed to 
Celeste Holm. About 25 volumes in original 
bindings, many in original dust jackets, most with 
signatures or inscriptions to Celeste Holm by the 
authors. Includes first and later editions, fiction, 
non-fiction, reference, etc. Condition varies, 
some quite worn. 
 
A diverse group with signatures or inscriptions to 
Celeste Holm including volumes inscribed by 
Gypsy Rose Lee (to Theodore, Ms. Holm's son), 
Henry Miller, Helen Hanff, Jerry Stiller, Janet 
Flanner, Martyn Green, and others. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$500-800 

 

2169 
SINCLAIR LEWIS and GRANT WOOD 
Main Street inscribed for actress Mady 
Christians. Chicago: Limited Editions 
Club/Lakeside Press, 1937. First edition thus, 
numbered "S.L." from the edition of 1500 copies 
signed by Grant Wood, inscribed by Sinclair 
Lewis on the front blank to Australian actress 
Mady Christians. Original cloth. Worn. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 

 

2170 
[SINCLAIR LEWIS] After FRAGONARD 
Contes et Nouvelles en Vers par Jean de la 
Fontaine. Paris: 1795 (but an early 20th century 
reproduction). With inscription to Australian 
actress Mady Christians by Sinclair Lewis 
(signing jokingly as "G. Bernard Lewis") in 1938. 
Three quarters morocco. 12 x 9 inches. Plates 
after Fragonard. Worn and toned. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 

 

2171 
[STEICHEN, EDWARD et al] 
The Family of Man. New York: Museum of 
Modern Art 1955. First edition, an early if not first 
printing. Publisher's cloth backed boards 
stamped in gold, in original price-clipped dust 
jacket (likely a second issue jacket replacing the 
image with the title). 11 x 8 1/4 inches; 
illustrations after photographs, 192 pp. Later gift 
inscription to Wesley Addy to blank, edges 
extremities toned, minor wear to jacket. Parr & 
Badger II:218 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200 

 

2172 
[SIGNED BOOKS] 
A large group of volumes inscribed to 
Celeste Holm. About 25 volumes in original 
bindings, many in original dust jackets, most with 
signatures or inscriptions to Celeste Holm by the 
authors. Includes first and later editions, fiction, 
non-fiction, reference, etc. Condition varies, 
some quite worn. 
 
A diverse group with signatures or inscriptions to 
Celeste Holm including volumes signed by 
James T. Farrell, George Abbott, Sam 
Levenson, Jean Dalrymple, Daniel Moynihan 
and others. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$500-800 
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2173 
ARTHUR SZYK 
The Haggadah. Jerusalem: Massadah and 
Alumoth, 1957. The trade edition bound in blue 
velvet and presented to Celeste Holm "In grateful 
tribute for outstanding participation in the 
memorable Chanukah Festival for Israel 
January, 1960." 11 x 9 inches. Housed in the 
original folding case. The volume fine, the case 
worn. 
 
A fine presentation of Szyk's famous Haggadah, 
finely printed and bound and gifted to the 
endlessly charitable Celeste Holm for service to 
the state of Israel. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$400-600 

 

2174 
[AWARDS] 
A large group of awards presented to Celeste 
Holm, many signed. Comprising approximately 
sixteen silver or silver plated awards, all but one 
signed in black ink, being mostly service awards, 
including one from Victor Borge by George 
Jensen; approximately 10 bronze or similar 
medallions or coin form awards, most signed in 
ink, many with ribbons and original boxes, 
includes two from the National Academy of 
Television Arts & Sciences; a bronze star "For 
Heroic of Meritorious Achievement"; etc. Minor 
wear; Together with a few larger wall plaque 
awards. 
 
Endlessly charitable, Celeste Holm was 
frequently honored for her service work as 
evidenced by the current offering. Among the 
numerous awards and recognitions are items 
presented to Ms. Holm by The Actors' Fund; 
Brooklyn Botanic Garden; the United States 
Committee of the World Federation for Mental 
Health; Operation Smile; and several from 
various counties and states. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$800-1,200 

 

2175 
[NORWEGIAN ORDER] 
Royal Norwegian Order of Saint Olav 
presented to Celeste Holm. The Royal 
Norwegian Order of St. Olav (Den Kongelige 
Norske St. Olavs Orden), gilt metal with white 
and red enamel hung from the original ribbon 
pin, housed in the original case which is signed 
on the bottom by Celeste Holm, the case marked 
"J. Tostrup," height 2 1/2 inches. Slightly rubbed 
on the verso. 
 
Celeste Holm was of Norwegian descent on her 
father's side and in 1977 was knighted by King 
Olav V of Norway. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 

 

2176 
Gold Compact with Presentation Inscription 
to Celeste Holm. 
14 kt., the rectangular ribbed case centering a 
panel of polished gold, the thumbpiece with the 
initials CH, the interior revealing a mirror and 
powder compartment, the reverse engraved To 
Celeste/with deep appreciation/Hildegarde, ap. 
68 dwts. gross. With fitted felt case. 3 1/8 x 2 1/8 
x 3/8 inches. 
A fine gold compact presented to Celeste Holm 
from Hildegarde Loretta Sell, the cabaret singer 
dubbed "The Incomparable Hildegarde" by 
Walter Winchell and "The First Lady of Supper 
Clubs" by Eleanor Roosevelt. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$2,000-3,000 

 

2177 
Group of Imitation Pearl and Rhinestone 
Costume Jewelry 
14 kt., including various pins, bracelets and 
earclips, one flower pin signed Marvella, and one 
simulated diamond necklace, gold ap. 17 dwts. 
gross. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$500-700 

 

2178 
Group of Silver and Metal Compacts and 
Cases 
Including various cases and compacts, one zip 
around mini suitcase with French luggage 
stickers, one mesh change purse and one 
engine turned cigarette case with initials 'TH' 
with English hallmark, signed W.T.T & Co., silver 
ap. 224 dwts. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 

 

2179 
Group of Wristwatches and Pocket Watches 
Including one silver open face pocket watch 
centering a circular cream-color dial with Arabic 
numerals and subsidiary dial, case with blue 
enamel fleur-de-lis, enamel damage and loss, 
signed Tiffany & Co., with personal engraving. 
Various wristwatches signed Universal, Pedre, 
Elgin and Timex, with extra straps, and one 
oversized metal pocket watch with chain. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200 

 

2180 
Group of Costume Jewelry and Accessories 
Including a rhinestone crown and crown pin 
fragment, one oversized rhinestone and imitation 
pearl bib necklace signed Miriam Haskell, 
various glass bead and imitation pearl 
necklaces, earclips, bracelets, metal pins, key 
chains and jewelry fragments. One pair of 
oversized prescription bi-focal eyeglasses, pair 
of lucite and rhinestone foldable readers and red 
travel jewelry box. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$400-600 
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2181 
Group of Lady's Gold-Tone, Mother-of-Pearl, 
Enamel, Porcelain, Metal and Beaded 
Accessories 
Including a lady's mother-of-pearl evening clutch 
and opera glasses, guilloché enamel mirror 
compact and locket, three beaded lipstick 
holders, and a heart-shape limoges-France box 
signed for Tiffany & Co.. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200 

 

2182 
Group of Assorted Metal Pins and Foreign 
and United States Coins 
Various metal and enamel pins including one 
'1947 Oscar member' pin, one 'Lincoln Academy' 
medal, clad and metal coins, United States one 
dollar bank note, and one brass and gold key, 
with personal engraving, gold ap. 6 dwts. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 

 

2183 
Two Opera Glasses and Three Gold-Filled 
and Metal Lorgnettes 
Including one pair of metal and mother-of-pearl 
opera glasses signed Jason with fitted box, and 
one pair of metal and green leather opera 
glasses with fitted case. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200  

2184 
Brass Shoe Pin Cushion and Assorted 
Jewelry 
Brass shoe pin cushion with assorted stick pins, 
including one wood 'Celeste' pin, one carved 
soap stone, with personal engraving, one 
cushion-shaped black stone, and one painted 
ceramic pin with parasol earrings, given to 
Celeste when she starred in Rodgers and 
Hammerstein's Oklahoma! 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200 

 

2185 
Group of Costume Jewelry 
Including compact with mirror, various metal, 
imitation pearl, rhinestone and beaded bracelets, 
earrings, rings and pins, one brooch signed 
Scherrer, Paris. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200 

 

2186 
Silver and Turquoise Cuff Bracelet, Pair of 
Hair Combs and Silver-Plated Brass Flower 
Motif Train Holder 
Oval and round turquoise, silver ap. 18 dwts. 
gross. Inner cir. 5 inches. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200 

 

2187 
Group of Assorted Costume Jewelry 
Various enamel and glass bead pins, earclips, 
rings, pendants and one brass belt buckle. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200 

 

2188 
Gold and Cultured Pearl Pin 
Attributed to Deborah Aguado, ap. 15.4 dwts. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$600-800 

 

2189 
Group of Costume Jewelry 
Including gold-tone metal necklaces and 
bracelets, one oversized amethyst pendant with 
chain necklace, various rhinestone and imitation 
pearl earclips and bracelets. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200 

 

2190 
Blue Enamel, Metal and Glass Dresser Set  
Early 20th century 
Comprising hand mirror, powder jar, two scent 
flasks, two pill boxes, button hook and shoe 
horn. Height of mirror 10 inches. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200 

 

2191 
VIOLET BEATRICE (BARONESS) WENNER 
American, 1886-1970 
Portrait of Celeste Holm  
Signed and dated Violet B. Wenner 1923 (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
36 x 26 inches (91.4 x 66 cm) 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$500-800 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 06/24/2022 
Page 38 

 

2192 
[PRINTS] 
AUDUBON, JOHN JAMES (After) 
Three reproductions after Audubon. Offset 
lithographs depicting the Pileated Woodpecker, 
Carolina Parrot, and Purple Grackle, each 13 x 
10 inches, framed, toned, not examined out of 
frame; Together with three maps of Asia, 
reproductions after Mitchell, each about 11 1/2 x 
13 inches, not examined out of frames. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$400-600 

 

2193 
HAN VAN MEEGEREN 
Dutch, 1889-1947 
The Fawn ("Hertje")  
Offset print 
24 3/4 X 19 inches (62.9 x 48.3 cm) 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200 

 

2194 
LOUIS FABIEN 
French, b. 1924 
Nu Rose, 1967  
Signed and dated Fabian 67 (ll); signed 
FABIEN., dated 67 and inscribed as titled on the 
reverse; further inscribed 25228 and 178 on the 
stretcher 
Oil on canvas 
13 3/4 x 10 3/4 inches 
Provenance: 
Findlay Galleries, Chicago/Palm Beach 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$800-1,200 

 

2195 
JACQUES BLANCHARD 
French, 1912-1992 
Nature Morte  
Signed Jacques Blanchard (lr) 
Oil on Masonite 
8 3/4 x 10 5/8 inches (22.2 x 27 cm) 
Provenance: 
Galaxy Gallery, Phoenix, Arizona 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$600-800 

 

2196 
Group of Tiffany & Co., Cartier, Simon Pearce 
and Lladro Objects Presented to Celeste 
Holmes in Original Boxes  
20th Century 
Including a Tiffany & Co. sterling silver 
photograph frame and porcelain covered box; 
Cartier porcelain covered box and pewter 
photograph frame; two Simon Pearce glass 
paperweights and pens; and a Lladro porcelain 
figure, etc. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$800-1,200 

 

2197 
Assembled Gilt Metal Flatware Service  
1960s/1970s 
Comprising eight dinner forks 
twelve salad forks 
eight cocktail forks 
twelve dinner knives 
eight butter knives 
eight round soup spoons 
sixteen iced tea spoons 
twenty-six teaspoons 
and fifteen serving pieces 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$50-100 

 

2198 
Group of Glass and Plastic Barware  
20th Century 
Including a cocktail shaker and part sets of 
glasses including one decorated with Broadway 
Playbills. Approximately thirty pieces. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$400-600 

 

2199 
Four Glass Hanging Light Fixtures  
20th Century 
Comprising a star-form example, height 14 
1/2 inches; leaded glass example, diameter 15 
inches; example with beaded and prism chains, 
height 18 inches; and an example with beaded 
chains, height 14 inches. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200 

 

2200 
Steuben Glass Vase and Apple Paperweight  
The vase with applied spiral scrolls, height 11 
1/4 inches. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$150-250 

 

2201 
Flintridge China Part Dinner Service  
20th Century 
Each with a gilt border, comprising eight dinner 
plates, twelve lunch plates, ten dessert plates, 
eleven teacups and a covered sugar bowl. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$500-700 

 

2202 
Group of Amethyst Glass Table Articles  
Including goblets, beakers and bowls. 
Approximately thirty-eight pieces. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 
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2203 
Group of Glass Stemware  
Including part sets of wines and champagne 
coupes. Approximately seventy pieces. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 

 

2204 
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Circular Tray  
1907-1938 
Circular with wide rim. Diameter 14 inches, 
approximately 30 ounces. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$500-700 

 

2205 
Group of Sterling Silver Table Articles  
Comprising a pair of Japanese novelty lantern-
form salt and pepper casters, Tiffany & Co. 
clover-form ring dish, cigarette box and a cream 
and sugar set. Length of box 5 1/8 inches, total 
approximately 15 ounces. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-400 

 

2206 
Pair of Gorham Sterling Silver Overlay Green 
Glass Scent Bottles  
20th Century 
Each globular with foliate scroll overlay. Height 5 
1/4 inches. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200 

 

2207 
Group of Georg Jensen Sterling Silver 
Cactus Pattern Flatware  
20th Century 
Comprising two dinner forks 
two dinner knives 
two butter knives 
eight dessert spoons 
fourteen fruit spoons 
six demitasse spoons 
cheese slice 
sauce ladle 
and a pair of open salts and spoons 
Together with Five Acorn Pattern Serving 
Pieces 
Total approximately 45 ounces, weighable. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$800-1,200 

 

2208 
Chinese Hardwood Table  
Together with an Asian Style Stained Wood 
Low Table. Height of first 30 inches, width 
(square) 36 inches; height of second 16 1/2 
inches, length 56 inches, depth 18 inches. 
Accompanied by a vintage photograph depicting 
the second table in Celeste Holm's Park Avenue 
apartment. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$400-600 

 

2209 
Group of Brass Fireplace Equipment  
20th Century 
Comprising a pair of andirons, height 18 1/2 
inches; log holder; and a decorative element cast 
with the English Royal arms, length 11 1/2 
inches. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 

 

2210 
Painted Paper Panel in the Chinese Style  
Gilt and polychrome decorated with flowers. 
Approximately 80 x 80 inches, square. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$800-1,200 

 

2211 
Federal Inlaid Mahogany Tall Case Clock 
Case and Dial  
Early 19th century 
Lacking movement. Height 7 feet 6 3/4 inches, 
width 19 1/4 inches, depth 10 3/4 inches. 
Provenance: 
Schuyler Dunning (Celeste Holm's husband from 
1946-1953), descendent of General Philip 
Schuyler. Accompanied by a vintage photograph 
depicting the clock in Celeste Holm's Park 
Avenue apartment. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 

 

2212 
Black Marble Mantle Clock  
20th Century 
With cornice above a circular dial on a plinth 
base. Height 10 3/4 inches. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$50-100 
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2213 
Wood and Brass Four-Light Floor Lamp  
Height 53 inches. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 

 

2214 
Pair Brass Baluster-Form Lamps  
Height overall 29 1/4 inches. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200 

 

2215 
Stained Wood Rectangular Mirror  
Height 58 inches, width 48 inches. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 

 

2216 
Classical Style Walnut Music Cabinet  
Height 42 1/2 inches, width 23 inches, depth 16 
1/2 inches; Together with a Music Cabinet; 
height 27 3/4 inches, width 27 1/2 inches, depth 
19 3/4 inches; and an umbrella stand. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 

 

2217 
Mahogany Rhombus Shaped Table  
 With two inserts for planters to top. Height 31 
1/2 inches, width 51 3/4 inches, depth 19 inches. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200  

2218 
Pair of Marble Top Stained Wood Corner 
Tables  
Height 23 inches, width 33 1/2 inches, depth 26 
1/2 inches. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 

 

2219 
George III Style Black Lacquer Cabinet  
Height 6 feet 9 3/4 inches, width 61 3/4 inches, 
depth 17 inches. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 

 

2220 
Brass Mirror  
Height 62 1/2 inches, width 55 1/2 inches. 
Provenance: 
Purportedly from the Rhinelander Mansion, New 
York City. 
Accompanied by a vintage photograph depicting 
the mirror in Celeste Holm's Park Avenue 
apartment. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$400-600 

 

2221 
Two Pairs of Lamps Painted by Celeste Holm  
20th Century 
Comprising a pair, height 15 inches; and a pair 
of gold and black candlestick-form examples, 
height 18 1/2 inches; Together with Three Gold 
and Black Painted Composition Wall Pockets. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 

 

2222 
Group of Four Table Boxes  
Comprising a gilt decorated blue glass example, 
length 8 1/2 inches; a marble example, length 5 
inches; a metal mounted porcelain example, 
diameter 4 1/2 inches;and a Wedgwood blue 
jasperware example, diameter 4 3/4 inches. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$200-300 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 06/24/2022 
Page 41 

 

2223 
Group of Porcelain, Ceramic and Glass Table 
Articles  
Including a basket, Wedgwood bud vase and 
heart-shaped box, box with associated cover, 
box with poodle cover, Herrend leaf-form dish, 
etc. Approximately 12 pieces. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$300-500 

 

2224 
Japanese Porcelain Covered  
Retailed by Gump's 
Faceted baluster-form decorated with birds and 
trailing flowers. Height 12 inches. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200 

 

  
 


